Seventh Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

AFRICA

High Grade 1 over 1 Dollar Rarity

1708*

Sierra Leone, silver dollar, 1791, 1 over 1, sterling system

(Vice FT1; KM.7). Mottled grey and peripheral blue grey

toned proof-like specimen with hints of frictional wear,

otherwise practically mint state and extremely rare.
$12,500

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1979.

1709*
Sierra Leone, silver one dollar, 1791, 100 over 100, decimal
system, plain edge (Vice FT2; KM.6). Attractively toned,
with reflective fields, extremely fine/good extremely fine
and very rare.

$4,000

1710*
Sierra Leone, proof dollar, 1791, in bronzed copper (Vice FT
2B; KM.6a). Minor mark in obverse field, otherwise nearly
FDC and scarce.

$1,000

Purchased from Format circa 1989.

1711*
Sierra Leone, proof silver half dollar piece, 1791, plain edge
(Vice FT 3A; KM.5). Grey and iridescent toned brilliant
proof, nearly FDC and rare.

$2,000
Purchased from Format in 1991 (list no. 2560).

1712*
Sierra Leone, proof fifty cents, 1791, in bronzed copper (Vice
FT 3B; KM5a). Virtually FDC.

$600

Purchased from Format in 1989.

1713*
Sierra Leone, proof silver twenty cents, 1791, plain edge
(Vice FT 4A; KM.4). Toned and brilliant FDC and rare, one
of the finest known.

$1,000
Ex R. J. Ford Collection (lot 174).

1714*
Sierra Leone, proof twenty cents, 1791, in bronzed copper
(Vice FT 4B; KM.4a). FDC.

$400

Purchased from Format in 1989.

1715*

Sierra Leone, silver ten cents, 1796 (Vice FT7; KM.3) issued

in 1802 in 700 fine silver. Toned, nearly extremely fine.
$400



1716*

Sierra Leone, silver ten cents, 1796, reduced fineness to 700
(in 1802) (Vice FT 6; KM.3). Uneven tone, extremely fine
and rare.

$350
Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1717*
Sierra Leone, silver ten cents, 1805 (Vice FT 7; KM.3), 700
fine. Scratches on obverse, toned good very fine.

$100
Ex R. J. Ford Collection (lot 179).

1718*
Sierra Leone, silver ten cents, 1805 (Vice FT7; KM.3), 700
fine. Lightly toned nearly extremely fine.

$200
Ex Sale (lot 164).

1719*

Sierra Leone, bronzed copper proof penny, 1791, sterling
system (Vice FT8A; KM.2.1), edge plain, collar segmentation
in part like engrailed edge, struck at Soho Mint, Birmingham.
Chocolate brown patina, nearly FDC.

$250
Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1720*

Sierra Leone, bronzed copper proof cent, 1791 (Vice FT 9A;
KQ1), edge plain but with clear evidence of collar segments,
indents like an engrailed edge. Even chocolate brown patina,
nearly FDC.

$250
Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.
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1721*

Sierra Leone, bronzed copper proof penny, 1791, 30.9 mm,

(16.9 grams) (KM.2.2, See Vice 8, Vice 5 [p.220]). FDC.
$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 3542). This issue is a lightweight version
of the Sierra Leone Company issue struck on a smaller flan, by Macaulay
in December 1813. The obverse was struck from the old Company fifty
cent die. It is visually distinguishable from the old Company penny by the
presence of two blades of grass below the S of SIERRA. The design was
rejected by Macaulay in favour of a token possessing an anti-slavery device.
It was restruck in later years under the misconception that they represented
the original Sierra Leone Company penny.

1722*
Sierra Leone, bronzed copper penny, 1791, ordered by
Macaulay in December 1813, struck on a smaller (31 mm)
flan (Vice FT5; and 8A KM.2.2). Some handling marks and
reverse rim bruise at 8.30, otherwise nearly FDC.

$300

1723*
Sierra Leone, bronzed copper penny, 1791, sterling system
(Vice FT5;KM.2.2), two blades of grass on hill tops, the
smaller reduced weight version, listed in tokens section at
p 220 of Vice, ordered by Macaulay in Dec 1813. Good
extremely fine.

$200

Ex Spink Australia Sale (lot 1936).



1724*
Sierra Leone, Macaulay & Babington medallic tokens or
tickets (circa 1814), European clasping hands with a negro/
We Are Bretheren, in exergue Slave Trade Abolished By
Great Britain 1807, reverse Arabic inscription, in copper (36
mm), struck by the Soho Mint, Birmingham, obverse by G.
F. Pidgeon, reverse by John Phillip (V.2). A brilliant bronzed
copper proof striking circa 1825 (late Soho period), FDC.
$300

Ex W. J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 61 (lot 1689) and
previously purchased from Spink sale 31 (lot 559).

1725*
Sierra Leone, Macaulay and Babington, token, circa 1814,
anti slavery theme, a copper proof on thick flan (3 mm)
(24.43 g), struck by the Soho Mint, Birmingham (Vice FT
2) (KM.Tn1.1). Mostly mint red, nearly FDC.

$300

Purchased from Format in 1991 (list no 2593).

Very Rare William IV
Cut and Countermarked Issue

1726*
Sierra Leone, cut quarter segment of Charles Il Spanish
American eight reales or dollar, countermarked (circa 1832-
1834) with crowned W(illiam) R(ex) incuse on obverse of
original coin (5.47 g) (Vice FT4, from punch 2). Coin nearly
flat, countermark good very fine and attractive dark grey
patina, very rare.

$3,000

Ex John J. Ford Collection (Glendinings 16 Oct 1989, lot 338).
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1727*
Sierra Leone, post independence (1961) Royal Mint trial,
ten cents in brass (23.5 mm), using Uruguay ten centisimo
reverse. Toned, extremely fine and very rare.

$100

Ex R. J. Ford Collection (lot 183 part) and Status International sale 183
(lot 3134).

1728*
West Africa, Gold Coast Settlements, George Ill, proof
silver ackey, 1796, reads Parliment, edge plain (Vice FT 1A,
KM.7). Deep grey toned proof, nearly FDC and very rare
in this condition.

$3,500
Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1729*
West Africa, Gold Coast Settlements, George Ill, silver ackey,
1796, struck 1801 in reduced silver fineness 890 (from 925)
reads Parliament, struck by the Soho Mint, Birmingham
(Vice FT2; KM.7). Attractive even grey toned good very
fine and very rare.

$3,500

Ex Sir John Wheeler Collection (ticket says Bt. August 1945 (Pridmore)) and
purchased from Spink & Son, Numismatic Circular (3475) in 1996 (?).

1730*

West Africa, Gold Coast Settlements, George Ill, silver

ackey, 1796, plain edge, silver reduced to 890 fineness, reads

Parliament (Vice FT 2; KM.Tn7). Edge filed for 3 mm, toned

with underlying brilliance, extremely fine and very rare.
$2,000

Purchased from Format in 1991 (list no 2530).



1731*
West Africa, Gold Coast Settlements, George Ill, proof gilt
copper ackey, 1796, reads Parliament, struck by the Soho
Mint, Birmingham, 1801 (Vice FT.2C; KM.7). Test spot top
edge, otherwise most attractive nearly FDC and extremely
rare.

$2,500

Ex Wayte Raymond Collection sale New York, August 14-16, 1978 (lot
1670) and Bonhams sale 15/12/1999 (lot 277).

1732*
West Africa, Gold Coast Settlements, George Il1, proof silver
half ackey, 1796, reads Parliment (Vice FT 4A; KM.Tn4).
Attractive gold and grey tone, brilliant fields, nearly FDC
and very rare.

$2,000

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1979.

1733*
West Africa, Gold Coast Settlements, George 11, silver half
ackey 1796, reads Parliment (KM.4, Vice 4). Extremely
fine, rare.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 3480) and previously from Format in
Birmingham. This specimen shows the spelling as Parliment, 2160 of this
variety were issued.

1734*
West Africa, Gold Coast Settlements, George Ill, silver
quarter ackey, 1796, reads Parliment (Vice FT4; KM.3).
Choice toned good extremely fine and very rare.

$1,000

Ex H. M. Lingford and R. J. Ford (lot 137) Collection.
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1735*
West Africa, Gold Coast Settlements, George I, silver
trade taku, 1796 (Vice FT9; KM.1). Nearly extremely fine
and rare.

$800
Ex Noble Numismatics sale (lot 3943).

1736*
West Africa, Gold Coast Settlements, George 11, silver trade
taku, 1796 (Vice FT 9; KM.Tn1). Uneven tone, underlying
brilliance, good extremely fine and rare.

$500
Purchased from Spink Australia in 1977 (per DGL).

1737*
West Africa, Gold Coast Settlements, George IlI, silver
ackey, 1818, edge milled, by Halliday (Vice FT 3; KM.9).
Light even gold and grey proof-like specimen, mint state
and very rare.

$2,000

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1977.

1738*
West Africa, Gold Coast Settlements, George Ill, silver half
trade ackey, 1818 (Vice FT6; KM.8). Deep blue grey and
iridescent toning, nearly FDC and rare.

$800

Ex Wayte Raymond sale, N.Y. Dec 5-7 1977 (lot 1626) and Spink Australia
in 1977.



1739*
St. Helena, bronzed copper proof halfpenny 1821 (9.4 g),
(KM.4a, Vice 3A). Even red brown patina, a fine example,
nearly FDC.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 54 (lot 3532) and previously from Format in
Birmingham.

1740*
St. Helena, bronzed copper proof halfpenny, 1821 (Vice
FT3A; KM.4a), struck by the Soho Mint, Birmingham.
Lightly toned, nearly FDC.

$200

Ex Spink Australia sale 31 (lot 2642) (L.J. Dale Collection).

1741*
St. Helena, bronzed copper proof halfpenny, 1821 (Vice
FT.3A) also currency issue (Vice FT.3; KM.4a). FDC; red
and brown uncirculated. (2)

$250
Ex R. J. Ford Collection (lot 192).

Lot 1742
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1742*
St. Helena/Guernsey, halfpenny of 1821, muled with 1830
four doubles (KM.4 St. Helena /2 Guernsey [note], Vice FT
10). Good very fine and very rare.

$800

Ex Status International Auction sale 179 (lot 295). Only 12 were struck.
KM.2 [Guernsey] notes the existence of the mule and Vice notes striking in
copper from old Soho Mint dies by Taylor circa 1860-1890.

1743*
West Africa, Nigeria, token issued by McGregor Laird, one
eighth penny or 1/400 dollar, 1858, in copper, die Il (Vice
FT 8). Softly struck on coarse flan, otherwise even brown
patina, good fine.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics sale

(lot 2760).

1744*
West Africa, Nigeria, Macgregor Laird, 1/8th penny or
1/400th dollar, 1858, farthing size token in copper (21
mm), with smoke emitting from funnel, 8 of 1/8 over first
N of penny (die I1l) (Vice FT.9). Some uneven dark areas,
otherwise attractive very fine or better and rare.

$300

Ex W. J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 61 (lot 1682) and
previously purchased from Spink in 1987.

1745*
West Africa, Nigeria, MacGregor Laird, copper 1/8 penny
or 1/400 dollar, 1858, die Il (Vice FT 9). Attractive even
brown patina, good very fine.

$150

Ex R. J. Ford Collection (lot 122 part) and Status International Sale 183
(lot 3135).

1746
British West Africa, Edward VI, cupro-nickel pennies, 1907,
1908 and 1909 (Vice FT 12, 13, 14; KM.2). Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (3)

$100
Ex Noble Numismatics sale 69 (lot 2488).



part

1747*
British West Africa, Edward VII, cupro nickel penny, 1908,
aluminium tenth of a penny, 1907; George V, cupro nickel
tenth of a penny, 1911 H, cupro-nickel penny, 1911, cupro
nickel halfpenny, 1920 H, silver threepence, 1919 H, silver
shilling, 1914 H, nickel brass shilling, 1936, silver two
shillings, 1919 KN, tin-brass two shillings, 1936, George VI
nickel brass two shillings, 1952 H (Vice FT.13, 18, 23, 16,
222,124, 42,63, 10, 22, 38). Extremely fine - uncirculated.
11)

$500
Ex World Wide coins of California sale 39 (lot 485).

1748
British West Africa, George V, silver two shillings, 1913 H
and 1919 H; George VI nickel brass two shillings, 1938 KN
(Vice FT.26). East Africa, 250 fine silver fifty cents, 1937 H.
Extremely fine. (4)

$120

The first two purchased from Pacific Commemoratives (Jim Johnson in
1993).

1749*
British West Africa, George V, silver two shillings, 1919
H (KM.13). Full original mint bloom, uncirculated/choice
uncirculated.

$250
Ex Spink Noble Sale 40 (lot 1731).
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1750*
British West Africa, George V, pattern shilling (1920) in
brass, obverse as adopted design, reverse model across plain
field, edge milled (Vice FT 313; KM.PnA4). Nearly extremely
fine and extremely rare.

$300

Ex F. Pridmore (lot 656) and R. J. Ford (lot 105) collection with tickets.

1751
British West Africa, George V - George VI, threepence, 1914
H (2), 1917 H, 1920 KN, 1940 H, 1946 KN; sixpence,
1919 H, 1940, 1942, 1943; shilling, 1913, 1927, 1936,
1938, 1939, 1942, 1952 H; two shillings, 1920 KN, 1938
H (2) 1938 KN, 1939 H, 1942, 1946 H, 1946 KN. Very
fine - uncirculated. (26)

$350

1752*
British West Africa, Edward VII1, 1936 H penny, muled with
East Africa ten cents (KM.17). Some brilliance, extremely
fine and very rare.

$350
Ex Noble Numismatics sale 53 (lot 3023).

1753*
British West Africa, Edward VIII, 1936 H penny, muled with
East Africa ten cents (KM.17). Very fine and rare.

$350

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 69 (lot 2491). Vice type A mule p 179 ""known
to have circulated in Nigeria™.



1754*
British West Africa, Edward VIII, mule 1945 H penny
(George VI reverse with Edward VIII obverse), (KM.25).
Extremely fine and extremely rare.

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 53 (lot 3029). Vice notes that he believes that
less than a dozen examples are known (p. 179).

1755*

British West Africa, George VI, trial shilling, 1952 in stainless

iron, as currency but with trial vertically on obverse and

horizontally on reverse, edge plain with chuck marks (Vice

FT 326 KM.TS3). Some toning, nearly FDC and rare.
$150

Ex Spink Australia sale (lot 1397).

1756*
British West Africa, George VI, trial shilling 1952 in stainless
iron (S.G.7.80), edge plain with chuck marks (Vice FT.326;
KM.TS3). Uncirculated and rare.

$100

Ex R. J. Ford Collection (lot 112).

1757*
British West Africa, Elizabeth Il, mule penny 1956 with
obverse of George VI (Vice FT 340; KM.34). Red and brown,
nearly uncirculated and very rare.

$150

Ex R. J. Ford Collection (lot 118).

1758
British West Africa, 1/10 penny, 1908, 1915 H, 1928, 1931-
1934, 1936 (3), 1938, 1939, 1945, 1950 KN (2), 1952,
1954; halfpenny, 1936 (2), 1936 KN, 1937 H (2), 1941 H,
1945 H, 1947 H, 1952 H, penny, 1936 KN (2), 1940 (2),
1940 H, 1942, 1943, 1943, 1944, 1945, 1946 KN, 1952
KN, 1957 KN; Nigeria, halfpenny and penny, 1959. Fine
- uncirculated, mostly uncirculated. (40)

$200

1759*
Mombasa, Imperial British East Africa Company, proof silver
rupee, 1888 H (KM.5). Beautiful iridescent tone, brilliant
FDC and scarce in this state.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 49 (lot 1131).

1760*
Mombasa, Imperial British East Africa Company, silver
rupee, 1888 H (KM.5). Brilliant uncirculated.

$370

Ex Spink Australia sale 18 (lot 1543).

1761

Mombasa, copper pice, 1888 CM (KML1.5), silver quarter

rupee, 1890 H (KM.3). The first with mint red, nearly

uncirculated, the second toned, good extremely fine. (2)
$150

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1762*
Mombasa, Imperial British East Africa Company, copper
pice, 1888 H (KM.1.4). Toned, uncirculated.

$80



1763*
Mombasa, Imperial British East Africa Co., copper pice,
1888, full obverse brockage. Very fine and rare.

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 49 (lot 76).

1764*
East Africa Protectorate, Queen Victoria copper pice, 1899
(KM.1). Blotchy tone on reverse, otherwise virtually full
mint red uncirculated.

$100

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1985.

1765

East Africa, Edward VII, silver twenty five cents, 1910 H

(KM.3). Blotchy tone, extremely fine/good extremely fine.
$80

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1766*
East Africa and Uganda Protectorates, aluminium one
cent, 1907 (KM.5) and 1908 (KM.6). Nearly uncirculated,;
uncirculated. (2)

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 69 (lot 2528).

1767
East Africa and Uganda Protectorates, Edward VII, cupro
nickel one cent, 1909 (KM.5a), George V cupro nickel ten
cents, 1912 H (KM.8). British West Africa, George VI, bronze
penny, 1952 (KM.30a). Nearly uncirculated; extremely fine,
gem uncirculated. (3)

$60

The last as purchased from Lauren Benson.
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1768*

East Africa, Edward VII, cupro-nickel half cent, 1909;

George V, cupro-nickel one cent, 1911 H, 250 fine silver fifty

cents, 1924, shilling, 1925, George VI, fifty cents, 1942 H;

shilling, 1941 1. Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated. (6)
$200

Ex World Wide Coins of California sale 39 (lot 173).

1769*
East Africa, George V, uniface cent (1925) KN (see R. J.
Ford Sale, lot 284) (KM.Pn12) Attractive red and crimson
proof-like uncirculated and very rare.

$200

Ex Irving Goodman Collection (Superior, California June 1996, lot 3445).

1770
East Africa and Uganda, one cent, 1911 H; 1930, 1955 H,
1955 KN, 1956 KN, 1959 H, 1959 KN, 1962 H; five cents,
1936 KN (2), 1952, 1958 H; ten cents, 1941 I, 1943 SA (ex
Pridmore), 1952 (2), 1964 (2), fifty cents, 1937 H (3), 1942
H, 1943 1, 1960 shilling, 1925 (2), 1937 H, 1950, 1952 H,
Uganda 5 cents, 1966, one dollar, 1972. Very fine - choice
uncirculated. (31)

$150

Many from Format, one ex Pridmore with ticket.

1771*
Mauritius, silver fifty sous, undated (1822) (KM.2).
Extremely fine with subdued natural tone.

$250

Ex Spink Noble sale 40 (lot 1970).



1772*
Mauritius, Queen Victoria, silver ten and twenty cents, 1877
H, edge milled (KM.10.1, 11.1). A superb specimen pair from
Heaton Mint, Birmingham, attractive peripheral iridescence
on the twenty cents obverse, housed in gilt lettered black
lucite case, FDC and rare. (2)

$500

1773*
Mauritius, Queen Victoria, bronze one cent, 1884, 1897
(KM.7). The first dark toned nearly uncirculated, second
full mint red uncirculated. (2)

$100

1774
Mauritius, Queen Victoria - Elizabeth Il, one cent, 1883,
1897, 1911, 1943 SA, 1953, 1962, 1965, 1969, two cents,
1920, 1952, 1953, 1955, 1959, 1966 (2), 1969, five cents,
1924 (2), 1945, 1956, 1957, 1959; ten cents, 1897, 1959
(2), 1960, 1970, twenty cents, 1883, quarter rupee 1938
(2), 1946, half rupee, 1950, 1951, rupee, 1956. Fine -
uncirculated. (34)

$400

Four with Spink tickets.

1775*
Mauritius, George V, Royal Mint London uniface proof in
silver (5.87 g) of the reverse of the half rupee, 1934. FDC
and excessively rare.

$2,500

Ex A. H. F. Baldwin (through Sir Robert Johnson) Collection and Spink
Noble sale 38 (lot 1821).

1776
Seychelles, George VI, rupee, 1939, twenty five cents, 1943,
1944, 1951, ten cents, 1943, 1944 (2, one mint state) 1951.
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (8)

$150

Ex R. J. Ford Collection (lot 639).
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1777
Seychelles, George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1939-1974, one cent,
1948 (3), 1959, 1961, 1963 (2); two cents, 1948 (4), 1961
(2), 1963 (2), 1965 , 1970, 1973, 1974; twenty five cents,
1943, 1954 (3), 1960, 1964, 1965; half rupee, 1939,
1954 (2), 1960, 1972; rupee, 1939, 1954, 1960. Mostly
uncirculated. (45)

$200

1778
Seychelles, Elizabeth 11, complete collection of currency
issues, cupro-nickel five rupees 1972 to one cent 1972, coins
date 1953 to 1974, only a ten rupees dated 1974. Extremely
fine - choice uncirculated. (62)

$300

Ex R. J. Ford Collection (lot 644).

1779*
Central Africa, Charles H. Ashton, brass check (22.8 mm),
edge milled (same die state as R. J. Ford lot 391). Pierced
at top, very fine.

$100

Ex Baldwin sale 6 (lot 837) and from A. de Clermont in 1995.

1780*
Southern Rhodesia, George V, proof set, halfcrown, florin,
shilling, sixpence and threepence, 1932 (KM.PS1). Uneven
toning, brilliant FDC and scarce. (5)

$900



1781*
Southern Rhodesia, George VI, silver two shillings, 1946
(KM.19a). Uncirculated and very rare, the key date.

$900

Ex Spink Noble sale 40 (lot 2076).

1782
Southern Rhodesia, threepence, 1935, 1946, 1952; sixpence,
1936, 1940, shilling, 1932, 1944, florin, 1944, halfcrown,
1934, 1937, 1942, 1951, crown, 1953. Rhodesia &
Nyasaland halfpenny, 1958, penny 1961, 1963, sixpence
1957, Rhodesia five cents, 1970, shilling, 1964, two shillings,
1964, halfcrown, 1964. Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated.
(21)

$200

1783*
Central Africa, Nyasaland, Blantyre, store token in red
plastic (37 mm) for 2sh/8d. Extremely fine and rare.

$300

Ex W. J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 61 (lot 1643) and
previously from the Baldwin sale 6 (lot 829).

1784*
Central Africa, Nyasaland, Blantyre, store token in red
plastic (33 mm) for 2sh/6d. Extremely fine and rare.

$300

Ex W. J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 61 (lot 1644) and
previously from the Baldwin sale 6 (lot 830).
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1785*

Central Africa, Nyasaland, Blantyre, store token in black

plastic (33 mm) for 4d. Good extremely fine and rare.
$270

Ex W. J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 61 (lot 1646) and
previously from Format in 1986 (4240).

1786*
South Africa, Cape Province, Griqua Town, silver ten (pence),
undated (1815-6), edge grained left (KM.Tn5). Proof-like
fields, even grey patina, some evidence of handling, otherwise
nearly choice mint state and extremely rare as such, one of
the finest known.

$4,000

1787*
South Africa, Cape Province, Griqua Town, silver five
(pence), undated (1815-16), edge grained left (KM.Tn4).
Attractive grey and iridescent toned patina with underlying
fully reflective fields, practically mint state and extremely
rare, one of the finest known.

$3,000

1788*
South Africa, Cape Province, Griqua Town, copper 1/2
(penny), undated (1815-16), edge grained left. (KM.Tn2).
Dry packet toning, otherwise practically mint state and
extremely rare.

$2,500



1789*

South Africa, Cape Province, Griqua Town, copper 1/4

(penny) (or farthing), undated (1815-16), edge grained

left (KM.Tn1). Traces of mint red, some dry toning (finger

marks) otherwise nearly mint state and extremely rare.
$2,000

This and the preceding three lots were all purchased through Spink Australia
from G. E. Hearn of London in 1976.

1790*
South Africa, Cape Province, Griqua Town, pattern (penny),
1890 by C. Lauer for Otto Nolte & Co, Berlin (KM.Pn5).
Light iridescent tone, nearly FDC and rare.

$750

Ex Spink Australia sale 25 (lot 1478)

1791*

South Africa, Cape Province, Griqua Town, pattern (penny),
undated (1890), by C. Lauer for Otto Nolte & Co Berlin
(KM.Pn6). Dark tone with traces of mint red, nearly FDC

and rare.
$750

Ex Spink Australia sale 25 (lot 1479)

1792*

South Africa, Cape Province, Griqua Town, silver ten pence,
undated (1815-16), edge grained left (KM.5). Bruised on left
obverse field, otherwise toned extremely fine, well struck up

and very rare.
$2,400

Ex Spink London sale 115 (lot 1538).

1793*
South Africa, Cape Province, Griqua Town, silver five pence,
undated (1815 - 16), edge grained left (KM.4). Old hairline
scratch through right reverse field near rim, lightly toned
good extremely fine and very rare.

$1,600

Ex Spink London sale 115 (lot 1539).

1794*

South Africa, Cape Province, Griqua Town, copper halfpenny,

undated (1815-16), edge grained left (KM.2). Dark grey

toned with hints of red, extremely fine and very rare.
$2,000

Ex Spink London sale 115 (lot 1540).

1795*
South Africa, Orange Free State, pattern bronze penny, 1888
V by C. Lauer for Otto Nolte (KM. Pn 7). Considerable mint

red, nearly FDC and rare.
$500

Ex Spink Australia sale 18 (lot 1568).

1796*

South Africa, Cape of Good Hope, pattern (halfpenny) in
copper, 1889 by C. Lauer for Otto Nolte & Co. Berlin.
Obverse toned, otherwise full brilliant mint red FDC and

rare.
$500

Ex Spink London sale 120 (lot 727).



1797*
South Africa, Z.A.R., Paul Kruger, gold pond, 1898
(KM.10.2). Nearly uncirculated.

$350

Ex Money Company sale, Hong Kong 11, 12 May 1990 (part lot 2190).

1798*
South Africa, Z.A.R., Paul Kruger, half pond, 1895 (KM.9.2).
Nearly uncirculated.

$300

Ex Money Company sale Hong Kong 11, 12 May 1990 (part lot 2190).

1799
South Africa, Z.A.R., Paul Kruger, silver halfcrown, 1897
(KM.7). Toned, full mint bloom, uncirculated.

$50

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1800
South Africa, Z.A.R., Paul Kruger, silver shilling, 1897
(KM.5). Toned uncirculated.

$100

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1801
South Africa, Z.A.R., Paul Kruger, bronze penny, 1892
(with mint red), George V - Elizabeth II, farthing, 1947,
1955, 1957, halfpenny, 1930, 1952, 1956, penny, 1957,
threepence, 1939, 19401, sixpence 1940, 1950 shilling, 1941,
1958, florin, 1924, 1958, halfcrown, 1958. Extremely fine
- choice uncirculated. (17)

$200

1802*
South Africa, George V, proof gold half sovereign, 1923 SA
(Pretoria) (KM.20). FDC.

$500

Ex UBS Auction 52 (lot 3128). Slabbed by PCGS as PR64.
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part
1803*
South Africa, George V, proof set, halfcrown to farthing,
1923 (KM.PS 2). In case of issue, toned FDC. (8)
$1,500

Inside the case by Mappin & Webb Ltd is a *'with compliments™ card dated
Christmas 1923. Ex Noble Numismatics sale 63 (lot 1942).

1804*
South Africa, George V, silver shilling, 1929 (KM.17.2).
Toned, mint state.

$150

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

Lot 1805 (part)



1805*
South Africa, George V, mint coins of 1948, silver halfcrown
(illustrated), florin (illustrated), sixpence and threepences (2),
bronze penny and farthing. Full mint bloom, some toning,
choice uncirculated. (7)

$300

Ex L. J. Dale Collection (lot 2667).

1806
South Africa, George VI, penny, halfpenny and farthing,
1947 (KM 23.5). Toned uncirculated. (3)

$50

Ex Spink Australia in 1976.

1807
South Africa, George VI, silver crowns, 1948 and 1952, St.
Helena cupro-nickel crown of 25 pence, 1973. Sierra Leone,
Macaulay and Babington anti-slavery token (C.1814) by
Soho Mint Birmingham (Vice FT.1). The last very fine, others
uncirculated. (4)

$100

The third ex R. J. Ford Collection.

part

1808*
South Africa, tokens, Marsh & Son, Cape Town halfpenny,
undated (circa 1860) (Theron 7). J. Dembitzer, sixpence
check, 1897, uniface (Theron 76), issued in Port Nolloth,
Cape province. The first with mint red nearly uncirculated,
the second with edge bruise, otherwise good very fine. (2)

$150

1809*
South Africa, Presbyterian communion token, Apostolic
Union, undated (circa 1850) in cupro-nickel (G.R.W. 256;
C.5544)). Some carbon spots, otherwise original colour,
extremely fine and very rare.

$350

Ex W. J. Noble Token Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 64 (lot 390) and
previously purchased from Spink sale 96 (lot 378).

1810
South Africa, Cape Province, De Beers Consolidated Mines
Limited (D.B.C.Ld.), Bultfontein Mine, set of store tokens
for two shillings and sixpence, one shilling, sixpence and
three pence, all with official dumbell shaped central hole
and various additional countermarks, reverse uniface, white
metal (Theron C56, set Il). Very good - fine. (4)

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 57 (lot 2053).
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1811
South Africa, Cape Province, De Beers Consolidated Mines
Limited (D.B.C.Ld.), Dutoitspan Mine, set of store tokens
for two shillings and sixpence, one shilling, sixpence and
threepence, all with official crescent shapes punched out near
the rim and various additional countermarks, reverse uniface,
white metal (Theron C56, set I11). Very good-fine. (4)

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 57 (lot 2054).

1812*
South West Africa, rail workers tag, Rehaboth Pass in
brass, 9845 stamped underneath, holed for hanging. Nearly
extremely fine.

$300
Ex Australian Coin Auctions sale 275 (lot 155).

1813*
Ascension Island, Queen Elizabeth II, crown (twenty five
pence) mule, of the Isle of Man obverse and the Ascension
Island 25th anniversary of Coronation, 1978 (KM.2).
Uncirculated.

$250
Ex Noble Numismatics sale 53 (lot 2997). Only 367 struck.

1814*
North Africa, Egypt, Suez Canal, Bazin, Ch. & A. 1 franc
token, 1865 in bronze (25.5 mm), twenty four facet edge.
Extremely fine and rare.

$400

Ex W. J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 61 (lot 1706) and
previously purchased from Jean Elsen sale 56 (lot 2162).



1815*

North Africa, Egypt, Suez Canal, Borel Lavalley et
Compagnie, 1865 tokens in brass (18 mm and 20 mm) for
20 and 50 centimes, 20 and 24 faceted edges. Extremely
fine; good very fine. (2)

$200

Ex W. J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 61 (lot 1713) and
previously purchased from Spink in 1979.

1816
Egypt, cupro-nickel two milliemes, 1917, 1917 H, five and
ten milliemes 1917 H; Palestine five mils, 1927, ten mils,
1937; Muscat and Oman bronze quarter anna; Zanzibar
bronze pesa A.H. 1299; Mombasa, Imperial British East
Africa Company silver rupee, 1888 H. Fine - extremely
fine. (10)

$100

1817*
Palestine, Jaffa, Templars of Jaffa, B&C/ 1/8 (BREISCH &
Co.) 1/8 piastre in bronze (18 mm) undated but circa 1888
(Haf. CC 14a). Nearly very fine and very rare.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 66 (lot 1989).

BRITISH WEST INDIES

Cut and countermarked issues

British Guiana Holey Dollar Rarity

1818*
British Guiana, Essequibo and Demerary, local coinage,
1808, three guilders, struck on a Charles Ill1 Mexico City
Mint eight reales, 1792 FM, pierced below centre with a hole
of 19 crenellations and obverse countermarked with E & D/
3.G.L within beaded oval (21.24 g) (Pr.2; KM.2). Toned, very
fine, countermark good very fine and extremely rare.
$10,000

Ex Glendinings, 28 November 1974 (lot 963) and R .J. Ford Collection
(lot 404).
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1819*
British Guiana, Essequibo and Demerary, local coinage,
1808, three bitts, 1808, centre plug of eight reales with 19
crenellations, countermarked E & D/3Bts in two lines within
beaded inner circle (Pr.3;KM.1, this piece illustrated). Reverse
of original coin visible at obverse rim (4.45 g). Dark toned
extremely fine and extremely rare.

$7,500

Ex R. J. Ford Collection (lot 405) and Noble Numismatics sale 49 (lot
930).

1820*

British Honduras, copy as a variant of countermarked dollar

with crown over block GR on eight reales, 1819, Mexico City

mint, (cf. P.3). Countermark very fine, host coin good fine.
$100

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 59 (lot 2546).

The countermark is spurious and probably made in the early 20th century,
and the attribution to British Honduras for similar types is uncertain.
Pridmore notes that the type without frame and GR in cursive script is genuine
and was issued on dollars up to 1818. Issues on coins struck after this date
must be modern copies. The use of a different block GR further emphasises
the status of this countermark as a modern concoction. A similar example
was in the Ray Byrne sale (Jess Peters No. 78, held on June 13-5, 1975, lot
1379 realising $65) on an 1816 Mexico City eight reales.

1821*
Tortola, 1801, type 1 countermark, silver half dollar, a cut
half segment of a Charles 111 17 () Spanish American eight
reales Tortola within shaped rectangular indent on obverse
(see Pridmore SNG Sep 1974, 1a) (KM.7) Nearly fine,
countermark very fine and rare.

$750

Ex Colonial Rare Coins Brisbane.



1822*
Tortola, 1801, half dollar, a cut half-segment of a Charles
111 eight reales countermarked with raised Tortola (type Ib)
within shaped indent on reverse (Pr.1b; KM.7). Fine and
rare.

$800

1823*
Tortola, 1801, silver quarter dollar, a cut quarter-segment of
a Charles 111 eight reales 17 ( ) countermarked with Tortola
(type la) in relief within a shaped indent (Pr.3b) (KM.6). Coin
fine, countermark clear good very fine and rare.

$800

1824*
Tortola, 1805-1823, type Il countermark, silver half dollar,
Tirtila raised in crude lettering within a shaped indent
countermarked on a cut half segment of a Charles 1V eight
reales (1790-1) (10.99 g) (Pr.8; KM.19). Original coin fine,
countermark very fine.

$750

Ex Hopkins Hoard (26) and Spink London in 1988 with tickets.

1825*
Tortola, 1805-23 half dollar, a cut half segment of a Charles
1111 Mexico City Mint 1795 FM eight reales countermarked
with crude Tirtila within shaped indent on obverse (Pr. 8;
KM.19). Good fine, countermark very fine.

$500

Ex Colonial Rare Coins, Brisbane.
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1826*

Tortola, 1805-24, silver quarter dollar, a cut quarter segment

of a Charles Il Spanish American eight reales countermarked

Tirtila in shaped rectangular indent on the reverse of original

coin (Pr.13; KM.18). Coin worn, countermark very fine.
$450

Ex Colonial Rare Coins, Brisbane.

1827*
Tortola, circa 1805-24, type IV countermark, quarter dollar,
cut quarter segment of a Charles 111 Spanish American eight
reales or dollar, countermarked with a crude Tortola written
along indent (6.67 g) (Pr.17; KM.9). Coin fine, countermark
very fine.

$500
Ex Spink London sale 71 (lot 926) and sale 78 (lot 774).

1828*
Martinique-Tortola, double Island mutilations, quarter
dollar, cut quarter segment, struck from a Charles IllI
Mexico City Mint eight reales FM, a Martinique Moco
1797, countermarked with a Tortola type 1, 1801 punch 1a
severely broken (6.62 g) (cf. Pr.33 and Pridmore lot 224).
Very fine and very rare (three similar in Hopkins hoard, nos.
52, 53 and 61).

$1,000
Ex Ralph C. Gordon Collection (lot 30).

1829*
St. Kitts - Tortola, double mutilation, silver half dollar, a
cut half segment of a Charles 111 eight reales countermarked
on obverse, with three incuse S's for St. Kitts (1801) and
Tirtila type Il (1805) for Tortola, on reverse single S (Pr.28;
KM.19/5). Good fine and rare.

$1,000



1830*
St. Kitts - Tortola, silver quarter dollar, a cut quarter-segment
of a (179) 5 Potosi Mint eight reales countermarked on
obverse with three incuse S's for St. Kitts 1801 and Tirtila
type 111 1805 (Pr.41; KM.17/4). Good fine and rare.

$600

1831*
Curacao, British Administration, 1814, silver three reales,
a cut fifth segment of Charles 1111 1798 eight reales with cut
edges crenellated, reverse countermarked with rosace or
“star' (Pr.1; KM.13). Very fine and rare.

$500

1832*
Curacao, circa 1819-25, Dutch administration 3 reales, a cut
1/5 segment of a Mexico City Mint eight reales or dollar with
cut edges crenellated, reverse countermarked with 3 in relief
within serrated circular indent (Pr.p.252 tlg 28; KM.28; Sch
1371). Toned good fine.

$400

Ex Spink Numismatic Circular 4/1979, No. 4280 and I. S. Wright.

1833*
Dominica, circa 1770-1772, type 1V, two bitts, blunt heart
shaped piercing with patterned border in a Ferdinand VI
two reales, Lima Mint 1755 JD (Pr.18; KM.18). Dark toned
very fine and rare.

$800

Listed under Martinique in K.M.

1834*

Dominica, 1770-2, type IV, one bitt, blunt heart shape

piercing with patterned border, in a Ferdinand VI one reale

Lima Mint, 1756 JM (Pr. 19; KM.17). Very fine and rare.
$500

1835*
Dominica, 1798, a Charles Il silver eight reales or dollar,
Mexico City Mint, 1786 FM, pierced from the reverse side
with a central hole of 15 crenellations (Pr.21, KM.3.2). Toned
good fine and rare.

$1,500

Ex A. H. Baldwin & Sons in July 1984 and I. S. Wright.

Quality Provenanced Dominican Holey Dollar

1836*
Dominica, 1813, silver 16 bitts, struck from a centrally
pierced Charles Il 1790 F.M. (portrait of Charles IlI)
Mexico City Mint eight reales or dollar, the piercing from
the reverse side with crenellations, countermarked on the
obverse at the top and the reverse at base with crowned
16 within shaped indent with die break through 1 (22.89
g) (Pr.24; KM.8.2). Toned fine, countermark very fine and
extremely rare.

$15,000

Ex H. D. Gibbs Collection (lot 1417) and Ralph C. Gordon Collection
(lot 78).

1837*
Dominica, 1813, six bits, crowned 6 in vertical rectangular
indentation countermarked on the obverse of a plug from
a Charles 111 silver eight reales (Pr.27; KM.6). Toned good
very fine and rare.

$1,000

Private purchase from Format, Birmingham.



1838*
Dominica, 1813, silver four bitts, circular segment or
ring from a centrally pierced Spanish American dollar
or eight reales with 15 crenellations of the 1798 series,
countermarked on one side on the right side with crowned
back tilted 4 within shaped indent, edge crudely bevelled
and grained left (5.39 g) (Pr.28; KM.5). Coin flat as made,
countermark very fine and very rare.

$2,000
Ex Baldwin's Auctions 9 (lot 2094).

1839*
Dominica, 1813 local issues, four bitts, circular segment
from a 1798 eight reales or dollar pierced with a hole with
15 crenellations to the inside edge and countermarked with
a crowned 4 in a shaped indent edge crudely bevelled and
grained (5.54 g) (Pr.28; KM.5). Coin worn, countermark
very fine, very rare.

$2,000

Ex J. W. Garrett Collection (lot 1146) and Spink London sale 78 (lot
800).

1840*
Grenada, (1814) silver four bitts, a cut third segment of a
Charles 111l Mexico City eight reales FM, countermarked
on obverse TR (moneyer) G and 4 (9.13 g) (Pr.9 this piece).
Toned good very fine and very rare.

$2,500
Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 360).

Lot 1841

1841*
Guadeloupe, British Administration, 1811, silver nine
livres, a Ferdinand VII Mexico City Mint eight reales 1810
H.I pierced with a central square of 16 crenellations and
countermarked on both sides with a crowned G within
rectangular indent with bevelled corners (Pr.2; KM.26 this
coin). Evenly toned, nearly very fine and rare.

$1,250

Ex Spink Noble sale 38 (lot 2076) and previously ex Stacks sale 8/4/89
(lot 918).

1842*
Guadeloupe, British Administration, 1811, a late copy of a
nine livres, Spanish dollar 1809 Mexico TH, pierced with
a central square of 16 crenellations and countermarked on
both sides with a crowned G within rectangular indent with
bevelled corners (KM.26, cf.Pr.2, G as cmk in Baldwin Sale
No.8 of Gordon Collection [lot 151] described as modern
copy). Very fine, host coin fine.

$150
Ex Noble Numismatics sale 75 (lot 2365).

1843*
Guadelope, British Occupation, 1810-16, silver twenty sous,
issued 1811, a square centre segment of a Spanish American
eight reales, with edges crenellated and stamped on one side
with G radiate (Pr.3; KM.19). Dark brown grey toned good
very fine.

$400

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1977.

1844*
Jamaica, countermarked coinage, 1758, six shillings and
eight pence, floriated GR within circular indentation
countermarked on both sides of a Ferdinand VI (Peru) Lima
mint eight reales, 1758 (pillar dollar type) (Pr.4; KM.8.4).
Even attractive grey tone, good very fine and rare.

$2,500

Ex Noble Numismatics sale  (lot 1139) and sale 25 (lot 1491).



1845*
Jamaica, 1758 issues, silver quarter dollar, a Philip VV Mexico
City Mint two reales 1746 countermarked with floriate GR
within a circular indent on both sides in the centre (Pr.6;
KM.4.3). Toned very fine and rare.

$1,000
Ex Spink Noble sale 38 (lot 2079).

1846*

Jamaica, 1758 countermarked issue, silver quarter dollar,

a Ferdinand VI Mexico City Mint two reales, 1754 M

countermarked in the centre on both sides with a floriate GR

within a circular indent (Pr.6; KM.8.4). Toned very fine.
$400

Ex Irving Goodman Collection (Superior, California June 1996, lot 534).

1847*
Jamaica, real, a Ferdinand VI, Lima, Peru, silver real 1756
JM countermarked floriate GR within a circular indent on
both sides in centre from different punches (3.26 g) (Pr.7;
KM.3). Fine and rare.

$300
Ex Dix and Webb sale 29 May 1996 (lot 318).

1848*
Jamaica, 1758, silver half-reale, raised floriate GR within
circular indent countermarked in centre of both sides of a
1758 Lima mint half reale (Pr.8; KM.1.3). Very fine.

$400
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1849*

Martinique, French Colony, silver two bits, with crude heart

shaped hole with ornamented edges, placed in centre stuck

on Spanish, 1721 J two reales Seville mint (cf. KM 307), the

issue type 1V, circa 1770-1772 (KM.18). Fine and rare.
$400

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 78 (lot 3814).

1850*
St. Lucia, 1813, silver 6 livres 15 sols, a cut centre segment
of a Charles Il Spanish American mint eight reales, 1797,
countermarked on the obverse with S: Lucie in relief within
shaped indent (Pr.9; KM.10.1), same punch as Pr.9. Coin
good fine, countermark good very fine.

$1,000
Ex Noble Numismatics sale 68 (lot 2852).

1851*
St. Lucia, (1813) two livres five sols, (5.332 g) a cut side
segment of a Charles I111 eight reales countermarked S.Lucie
in relief within shaped indent on the reverse (Pr.10). Good
very fine.

$750
Ex Spink Australia sale 18 (lot 1566).

1852*
Saint Maarten, circa 1817, silver three reales, a cut
fifth segment of a Charles IV eight reales 1789/90 type,
countermarked with seven banded arrows, St. Martin within
rectangular indent (3.98 g), also four modern copies from
quarter segments, the last double struck on a 1795 Mexico
eight reales. Very fine and rare. (5)

$450

Ex John J. Ford (lot 209) and Dr. W. Tankersley (lot 136) collection.



1853*
St. Vincent, 1797, half dollar, a cut half segment of a Charles
111 Spanish American dollar or eight reales, countermarked
three times on obverse with SV monogram in relief within
plain rectangular indent with bevelled corners (9.39 g) (Pr.1;
KM.4.1). Very fine and rare.

$3,000
Ex Ralph C. Gordon Collection (lot 109).

1854*
St. Vincent, 1811-14, silver XII bitts, S over XII within
shaped indent countermarked on a centrally pierced Charles
1111 Mexico City Mint eight reales 1802 FT (17.83 g) (Pr.10;
KM.12.3). Toned nearly extremely fine and extremely
rare.

$15,000

Ex John J. Ford Collection (lot 119) and Ralph C. Gordon Collection (lot
112).

1855*
St. Vincent, 1811-14, silver VI bitts, obverse of a circular
centre segment of a Charles I111 Spanish America eight reales
countermarked with S over V1 in a shaped indent (9.12 g)
(Pr.12; KM.10). Good very fine and very rare.

$2,000
Ex Spink London sale 71 (lot 936).

1856*
St. Vincent, 1811-14 silver IV bitts, a Charles I1I silver two
reales, Lima, Peru, Mint M.I. countermarked in the centre
of the obverse with S over IV over B in shaped indent (Pr.13;
KM.9.1). Coin very good, countermark very fine, extremely
rare.

$1,500
Ex sale (lot 1747).
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1857*

Tobago, 1798, Moco or silver 1 bitts, a centre segment of a

Spanish American eight reales or dollar with 14 crenellations,

stamped on the obverse with script T radiate with pellet at

centre (3.22 g) (Pr.2; KM.9). Good very fine and very rare.
$3,000

Ex Ralph C. Gordon Collection (lot 130).

Regular coinage and tokens

1858*
Antigua, Hornel and Coltart, merchants of St. John, farthing
token 1836 (Pr.1; Lyall 1). Good very fine.

$100

Ex W. J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 61 (lot 1325) and
previously from the J. G. Gartner Collection.

1859*
Bahamas, George Ill, copper penny, 1806, edge centre
grained left (Pr.1). Even dark brown patina, extremely fine
or better.

$200

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1860
Bahamas, Cat Cay Club check for half a key in aluminiumised
bronze, silver finish (Pr.5; Lyall 17; Rulau 9) issued 1946.
Monte Carlo Casino, Freeport, slot machine tokens one
dollar, 1968 (Lyall 137). Grand Bahama Hotel and Country
Club, cupro-nickel tokens for 1/9 (2), 9d, 4d (Lyall 32 (2),
33, 34) (Rulau 21-3). Very fine-extremely fine. (6)

$100

Ex W. J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 61 (lot 1327) and
previously from the Carnegie Museum of Natural History Spink Australia
sale (lot 386), the first coin, the others acquired in the 1970's.

1861
Bahamas, another set of Grand Bahama Hotel as previous,
plus Paradise Island Bridge, Nassau, tickets in brass B, and
cupro-nickel C (2) (Lyall 41, 42 (2)); Zemi's Hotel, red plastic
poppet bead (Lyall 57). Very fine-uncirculated. (8)

$80

Ex W. J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 61 (lot 1329) and
previously from the Dr. W. Tankersley Collection (lot 182).



1862*
Barbados, George 11, restrike copper proof penny, 1788, by
J. Milton F (on truncation), probably struck for Matthew
Young (Pr.19). Attractive bluish brown patina, some toning,
otherwise mint state and rare.

$600

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1987, earlier from P. J. Downie.

1863*
Barbados, George Ill, proof copper halfpenny, 1792 (KM.
Tn9) high rim, thick flan, struck in a collar. Some mint red,
overall dark grey brown nearly FDC.

$300
Ex Coin Galleries, Nov 15, 1989 sale (lot 1213).

1864*
Barbados, George IlI, penny (1788) full obverse brockage.
Nearly fine and rare.

$200
Ex Noble Numismatics sale 49 (lot 53).

1865*
British West Indies or colonies in general, anchor coinage,
silver half dollar, 1822 (KM.4; Pr.8). Attractively toned,
choice uncirculated and one of the finest known.

$1,500
Ex Spink Noble sale 40 (lot 1735).
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1866*
British West Indies or colonies in general anchor coinage,
silver sixteenth dollar, eighth dollar and quarter dollar, 1820,
1822, 1822 (KM.1-3). Choice toned uncirculated and rare
in this state. (3)

$1,200
Ex Spink Noble sale 40 (lots 1732-4).

1867
British West Indies or colonies in general, silver 1/8 dollar,
1820, anchor money (Pr.11; KM.2); token St. Lucia James
Burness & Sons, uniface coaling token in brass (Pr.6 Lyall
464); St.Thomas, the West Indian Company, Coal, 1920,
uniface in bronze (Rulau 90). The first has been gilt,
otherwise very fine or better. (3)

$150
The last from Format (no. 1739).

1868
British West Indies or colonies in general, George 1V, silver
one eighth dollar, 1822 (Pr.12; KM.2). South Africa, George
VI, silver halfcrown, 1943 (KM.30). Toned extremely fine;
toned uncirculated. (2)

$70
Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

Three Extremely Rare Royal Mint
Colonial Copper Patterns by William Wyon

1869*
British Colonial, general, George 1V, pattern 1/50 dollar,
1823 (Pr.15) (Vice FT7). Beautifully toned, considerable
brilliance, attractive brown and iridescent patina, virtually
mint state and excessively rare.

$6,000

Ex R. J. Ford Collection (lot 715). P. D. Mitchell, cataloguer of the Ford
collection, observed that the rims were rounded like a currency issue, however
the coinage was never proceeded with and five tons were melted down in
1825. Struck at the Royal Mint from dies by William Wyon.



1870*
British Colonial, general, George IV, pattern 1/100 dollar,
1823, edge plain, rim square or flat (Pr.17; Vice FT 10).
Beautifully toned, much red on obverse, brilliant FDC and
extremely rare.

$3,700
Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976 and from G. E. Hearn.

1871*

British Colonial, general, George 1V, pattern copper 1/100

dollar, 1823 (Pr.17; Vice FT10; KM Pn4). A choice red and

crimson coloured brilliant proof, FDC and extremely rare.
$3,000

Ex Stacks sale Dec 9&10, 1992 (lot 3644).

1872
British Caribbean Territories, Elizabeth 1l, one cent, 1957
to dollar, 1981, a comprehensive collection. Extremely fine
- choice uncirculated. (42)

$200
Ex R. J. Ford Collection (lot 394).

1873*
British Guiana, Essequibo and Demerary, George I, silver
three guilders, 1809, edge grained left (Pr.4; KM8). Lightly
toned with considerable mint bloom, usual soft strike
on obverse bust and lettering, blotchy toning, otherwise
attractive extremely fine and rare.

$4,000
Purchased from Spink Australia in 1977.
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1874*
British Guiana, Essequibo and Demerary, George Ill, silver
two guilders, 1809 (Pr.7; KM.7). Light grey and gold toned,
nearly full mint bloom uncirculated and rare, especially this
choice.

$2,000
Purchased from Spink Australia in 1977.

1875*
British Guiana, Essequibo and Demerary, George Ill, silver
one guilder, 1809 (Pr.10; KM.6). Softly struck on portrait.
Toned, extremely fine.

$500

Ex Spink Australia sale 14 (lot 1111) and previously Spink London sale
12 (lot 413).

1876*
British Guiana, Essequibo and Demerary, George Ill, silver
half guilder, 1809 (KM.5; Pr 15). Considerable original mint
bloom, nearly uncirculated.

$300

Ex Hopetoun House Collection (Spink London sale 68, lot 1575 part).

1877*
British Guiana, Essequibo and Demerary, George IlI,
silver quarter guilder, 1809 (KM.4; Pr.20). Deeply toned,
uncirculated.

$200
Ex Spink Noble sale 40 (lot 1713).



1878*
British Guiana, Essequibo and Demerary, George Ill, silver
quarter guilder, 1809 (KM.4; Pr.20). Toned, good extremely

fine.
$200

Ex Hopetoun House Collection (Spink London sale 68, lot 1575 part).

1879*
British Guiana, Essequibo and Demerary, regular coinage,
George 11, silver three guilders, 1816 (Pr.5; KM.15). Richly
toned brown grey patina, good extremely fine or nearly
uncirculated and rare.

$2,500
Ex Spink Australia sale 13 (lot 1422)

1880*
British Guiana, Essequibo and Demerary, George Ill, silver
two guilders, 1816 (Pr.8; KM.14). Light multicoloured tone,
extremely fine or better and rare.

$1,000

Purchased from a U.S.A. dealer circa 1980.

1881*
British Guiana, Essequibo and Demerary, George |1, copper
stiver, 1813, w on truncation (Pr.29; KM.10). Attractive
brown light red brown, glossy red, uncirculated.

$200

1882
British Guiana, Essequibo and Demerary, George Ill, copper
half stiver, 1813 (Pr.30; KM.C.4). Uneven tone, extremely
fine.

$80
Purchased from a U.S.A. dealer in 1978.
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1883*

British Guiana, Essequibo and Demerary, William 1V, silver

three guilders, 1832 (Pr.6; KM.21). Lightly toned, nearly

extremely fine and very rare, especially in this condition.
$4,000

Ex Spink Australia sale 13 (lot 1423).

1884*

British Guiana, Essequibo and Demerary, William 1V, silver

two guilders, 1832 (KM.20; Pr.9). Grey and gold toned

extremely fine and rare, especially in this condition.
$1,500

Ex Hopetoun House Collection (Spink London sale 68, lot 1581).

1885*
British Guiana, William 1V, silver guilder, 1836 (Pr.14;
KM.25). Possibly lacquered, well struck and proof-like,
toned, nearly uncirculated.

$250

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1886*
British Guiana, William 1V, silver half guilder, 1836, silver
quarter guilder, 1836 (KM.C.Z4, 23), Essequibo and
Demerary silver quarter guilder, 1832 (KM.217). Lightly
toned, extremely fine - good extremely fine. (3)

$300

Ex K. Frost Collection (lot 56) and Spink Australia sale 15 (lot 1415).



1887*

British Guiana, Queen Victoria, silver fourpence, 1891

(Pr.32; KM.26). Deep crimson grey toned uncirculated.
$100

Ex Bonhams sale 15/12/1999 (lot 246) previously from Spink in 1979.

part
1888*
British Guiana, Queen Victoria - George V1, silver fourpences,
1891 (3), 1903, 1910, 1913 (illustrated), 1938, 1939, 1940
and 1945 (KM.26, 27, 28, 30, 30a). Toned good extremely
fine - uncirculated. (10)
$300

Mostly from Spink Australia in 1976.

1889*
British Guiana, Pickersgill Saw Mills Ltd., Pomeroon,
British Guiana, truck tickets, a set of three, one dollar, fifty
and twenty five cents in brass (Lyall 117-9). Good fine and
rare. (3)

$500

Ex W. J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 61 (lot 1342) and
previously from the Spink sale (lots 904-6).
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1890*
British Honduras, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1895
(Pr.5; KM.10). Full mint bloom, choice uncirculated and
rare thus.

$500
Ex Spink Australia sale 13 (lot 1426).

1891*
British Honduras, Queen Victoria, silver twenty five cents,
1894 (Pr.12, KM.9). Uneven tone on obverse, otherwise
extremely fine.

$300
Ex F. Pridmore Collection with ticket (lot 80 part).

1892
British Honduras, Queen Victoria, silver twenty five cents,
1894 (Pr.12; KM.9); Edward VII cupro-nickel five cents,
1907 (Pr.31); George V, cupro-nickel five cents, 1912 H
(Pr.34), silver ten cents, 1918 (Pr.22). Toned, extremely
fine. (4)

$270

1893
British Honduras, silver ten cents, 1894 (2), 1936, 1939,
silver five cents, 1894, 1895, bronze one cent, 1885, (KM.6,
7,8, 20, 23, 31). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (7)

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 59 (lot 2547) and Irving Goodman Collection,
Superior Stamp & Coin auction, June 2, 1996 for silver coins.

1894
British Honduras, Queen Victoria bronze cent, 1885, Edward
VIl bronze cent, 1904, George V, bronze cent, 1936, George
VI, bronze cent, 1939. (Pr.48, 52, 64, 66). Blotchy red and
brown, Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (4)

$180

Ex Spink U.S.A sale (lot 1132)



1895*
British Honduras, Queen Victoria, bronze one cent, 1888
(KM.6; Pr.49); Edward VII, cent, 1904 (KM.11; Pr.52). First
nearly full mint red, second toned uncirculated. (2)

$350

Ex Spink Noble sale 40 (lot 1719)

1896*
British Honduras, Edward VII, silver fifty cents, 1906
(KM.13) Minor surface marks, toned nearly uncirculated
and rare thus.

$750

Ex Hopetoun House Collection (Spink London sale 68, lot 1594 part).

1897*
British Honduras, Edward VII, silver fifty cents, 1907
(KM.13). Golden grey toned, uncirculated and rare in this
condition.

$750

Ex Hopetoun House Collection (Spink London sale 68, lot 1594 part).

Lot 1898
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1898*
British Honduras, Edward V11, silver fifty cents, 1907 (Pr.9;
KM.13). Nearly extremely fine/extremely fine.

$500

Ex Irving Goodman Collection (Superior, California, June 1996).

1899*
British Honduras, Edward VI, silver twenty five cents, 1906
(KM.12). Toned extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$400

Ex Hopetoun House Collection, (Spink London sale 68, lot 1595 part).

1900*
British Honduras, Edward VI, silver twenty five cents, 1906
(KM.12). Deep grey and iridescent tone, nearly uncirculated
and rare in this condition.

$400

Ex Spink London Numismatic Circular (No. 4276)

1901*
British Honduras, Edward V11, silver twenty five cents, 1907
(KM.12). Deep grey and iridescent tone, nearly uncirculated
and rare in this condition.

$500

Ex Hopetoun House Collection (Spink London sale 68, lot 1595 part).

1902*
British Honduras, Edward VI, silver twenty five cents, 1907
(KM12; Pr.17). Contact mark on reverse, otherwise toned
good extremely fine.

$350

Ex King Farouk Collection (lot 2358 part) and R. J. Ford Collection (lot
474).



1903*

British Honduras, Edward V11, silver twenty five cents, 1907

(KM.12). Light grey tone on reverse, good extremely fine.
$300

Ex Spink Australia (Numismatic Circular 1698).

1904*
British Honduras, Edward VI, cupro-nickel five cents, 1907
(P.31; KM.14). Nearly full original mint bloom, uncirculated
and rare in this condition.

$500

Ex R. J. Ford Collection (lot 490).

1905*
British Honduras, Edward VII, cupro-nickel five cents, 1907
(KM.14). Extremely fine.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 69 (lot 2487).

1906*
British Honduras, Edward VII, bronze cent, 1904 (Pr.52;
KM. 11); cupro nickel five cents, 1909 (Pr.32; KM.14).
Glossy original mint bloom, nearly uncirculated. (2)

$400

Ex Irving Goodman Collection (Superior, Califiornia June 1996, lot
5028).
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1907*
British Honduras, George V, silver fifty cents, 1911 (Pr.10;
KM.18). Toned, good extremely fine and rare thus.

$500

Ex Spink Australia sale 24 (lot 2019).

1908*
British Honduras, George V, cupro-nickel five cents, 1912
H (Pr.34; KM.16). Uncirculated and rare thus.

$400

Ex Ray Byrne and R. J. Ford (lot 493) Collections.

1909*
British Honduras, George V bronze cent, 1913 (P.57 KM.19).
Full original mint bloom, light browning, choice uncirculated
and rare in this condition, one of the finest known.

$600

Ex R. J. Ford Collection (lot 518).

1910*

British Honduras, George V, bronze one cent, 1918 and 1936

(Pr.60, 64). Red uncirculated, the first slightly dull. (2)
$200

Ex Coin Galleries sale July 17, 1991 (lot 1398).



part

1911*
British Honduras, George V, bronze one cent, 1936 (KM.19;
Pr.64); George V, one cent, 1939, 1949, 1950 (KM.21, 24(2);
Pr 66, 72, 73). Mostly red uncirculated. (4)

$300

Ex Spink Noble sale 40 (lot 1720).

1912*
British Honduras, George VI, cupro nickel twenty five cents,
1952 (Pr.20; KM.26). Dull tone, subdued full mint bloom,
uncirculated and very rare in this condition.

$200

1913
British Honduras, George VI, silver ten cents, 1939, cupro-
nickel five cents, 1939, bronze one cents, 1939 and 1950;
Elizabeth Il cupro-nickel five cents, 1955 and brass five cents,
1957, British Guiana, silver fourpence, 1945. Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (7)

$150

Ex Bonhams sale 15/12/1999 (lot 247) with tickets.

1914
British Honduras, George VI - Elizabeth 11, a collection in
2 x 2 typed envelopes (Norweb), bronze cent, 1939, 1950,
1954, 1956, 1961 (2), 1965 (2), 1967; nickel-brass five cents,
1952, 1957, 1962-1966; cupro-nickel ten cents 1956, 1961,
1964; cupro-nickel twenty five cents, 1952, 1955, 1962,
1964, 1965; cupro-nickel fifty cents, 1954, 1962. Very fine
- uncirculated, mostly uncirculated. (26)

$150

Ex Norweb Collection (lot 739).

1915
British Honduras, Elizabeth 11, cupro-nickel fifty cents, 1954,
1962, 1964, 1965, 1966 and 1971 (KM.28); cupro nickel
ten cents, 1956, 1959, 1961, 1963, 1964, 1965 (2, one
overdate) and 1970 (KM.32). Mostly uncirculated - choice
uncirculated. (16)

$100

Ex R. J. Ford Collection (lots 467 and 487).

68

1916
British Honduras, Elizabeth 1I, cupro-nickel twenty five
cents, 1955, 1960 (ex Ray Byrne Collection) 1962-1966,
1968, 1970-1973. Mostly uncirculated - choice uncirculated,
the 1960 scarce. (12)

$120

Ex R. J. Ford Collection (lot 478).

1917
British Honduras, Edward V11, silver twenty five cents, 1906
(Pr.16); George VI - Elizabeth 1l date collection, bronze cent,
1939, 1945, 1949, 1950, 1951, 1968; cupro-nickel five cents,
1939, nickel-brass, 1949, 1950, 1952, 1957, 1962, 1971,
silver ten cents, 1939 (2), cupro-nickel ten cents 1956 (2),
1961, 1963, 1964, 1965(2); cupro-nickel twenty five cents,
1955, 1962, 1964, 1966, 1968; cupro-nickel fifty cents,
1962, 1966; Belize aluminium five cents, 1979. The first
nearly very fine and scarce, the others good extremely fine
- uncirculated, mostly uncirculated. (31)

$400

Most ex Format or Spink Australia.

1918*
British Honduras, John Jex, Belize, 1871 1/4 rial token in
bronze coloured brass (Pr.75; Lyall 130; Rulau 3), design
based on the U.S. Indian Head one cent. Good very fine
and rare.

$350

Ex W. J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 61 (lot 1343) and
previously purchased from Spink in 1978.

1919*
Jamaica, Queen Victoria, cupro-nickel penny, 1880, full
obverse brockage. Nearly uncirculated and rare.

$750

Ex Spink Noble sale 38 (lot 461).

1920*
Jamaica, Queen Victoria, cupro-nickel farthing, 1888,
muled with the centre of reverse of a British penny. Virtually
uncirculated and believed to be unique.

$2,000

Ex Spink Noble sale 38 (lot 462).



1921

Jamaica, Queen Victoria, cupro-nickel penny, 1887 (Pr.17,;

KM.17). Edward VII, cupro nickel penny, 1910 (Pr.35;

KM.23). Toned good extremely fine; uncirculated. (2)
$150

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1977.

1922
Jamaica, Queen Victoria, cupro-nickel farthing, 1888,
George V, cupro-nickel halfpenny, 1916 H, 1920, cupro-
nickel penny, 1928 (Pr.97, 78, 81, 42) (KM.15, 25, 26).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)

$150

part

1923*
Jamaica, Queen Victoria to George V, cupro-nickel farthings,
1882 H, 1926, halfpennies, 1870 (illustrated), 1916 H,
pennies, 1871, 1909, 1920. Also Canada, silver twenty five
cents, 1872 H (dark toned very fine), 1874 H and 1916.
Very good - nearly uncirculated. (10)

$100

1924
Jamaica, Edward VII, cupro-nickel halfpenny, 1903 (Pr.70)
and farthing 1903 (Pr.108). Some toning, good extremely
fine. (2)

$100

Lot 1925 (part)
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1925*
Jamaica, Edward VII, cupro-nickel penny, halfpenny
and farthing, 1905 (Pr.31, 72, 110; KM. 21, 22, 23).
Uncirculated. (3)

$150

Ex Swiss Bank Corporation sale 29 (lot 1004)

1926*
Jamaica, currency tokens, British Colonies, copper
(halfpenny?) 1825 (Pr.130; Lyall 147); M. Howard, Ferry
Grass, copper (halfpenny) undated (circa 1800), Kingston
Jamaica, edge grained right (Pr. 131; Lyall 153). Good very
fine; nearly uncirculated. (2)

$350

Ex Coin Galleries, Nov 15, 1989 sale (lot 1213).

1927*

Jamaica, M. Howard, Ferry Grass (Kingston) (halfpenny)

token in copper (25 mm), edge grained right, undated but

circa 1795 (Pr.131; Lyall 153; Rulau 14). Good extremely

fine with traces of original mint red, rare in this condition.
$400

Ex W. J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 61 (lot 1347) and
previously from the J. G. Gartner Collection. Grass was brought in from the
Ferry wharf to feed horses in Kingston, hence Ferry Grass.



1928*
Jamaica, Thomas Lundie & Co. (mis-spelt Lunday) Kingston,
advertising ticket 1844 in brass (23mm) edge grained left (Pr.
144; Lyall 196; Rulau 32). Some original colour, extremely
fine or better and rare in this condition.

$200

Ex W. J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 61 (lot 1351) and
previously from the J. G. Gartner Collection.

part

1929*
West Indies, Jamaica, token William Smith, Kingston copper
halfpenny, (illustrated), farthing, 1916 H, halfpenny 1916
H, 1937, penny, 1919 C, 1967 crown 1966; Bermuda, silver
crown, 1959; British Caribbean Territories half cent, 1955,
1958 (red), one cent, 1965 (3) two cents, 1965, five cents,
1956, 1965, ten cents, 1965, twenty five cents, 1965, fifty
cents, 1955, 1965. One or two badly stained otherwise
mostly extremely fine - choice uncirculated. (20)

$200
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1930*
Jamaica, Presbyterian communion token, Scottish Missionary
Society, undated (circa 1832) (G.R.W.453; C.5529). Toned
very fine and very rare.

$200

Ex W. J. Noble Token Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 64 (lot 399) and
previously purchased from the Norweb Collection.

1931*
Jamaica, Presbyterian communion token, New Broughton
1835/1845 (J.P.) (James Patterson) (G.R.W.464; C.899).
Good very fine and very rare.

$400

Ex W. J. Noble Token Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 64 (lot 400) and
previously purchased from Dr. W. Tankersley Collection (lot 316) (Baldwin's
Auctions No. 18, Oct 1998). Patterson was sent from Edinburgh in 1834
and after his death in 1843 was succeeded by the Rev. A. G. Hogg.
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1932*
St. Eustatius, Herman Gosling, one bitt, 1771, in brass
(22.5 mm) (Pr.p.263, fig. 45; Lyall 452; Rulau.1). Very fine
and rare.

$400

Ex W. J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 61 (lot 1360) and
previously purchased from Spink in 1987. Struck during the British
Administration 1781-1814, the bitt (or real) was equal to twelve and a
half cents.

1933*

St. Lucia, Banana Tallies; Geest Industries (W.1.) Ltd, in red
fibre (B.W.1.), (W.1.); Geest in green fibre; GI in aluminium
(Lyall 469, 470, 472, 473 (circa 1957). Antilles Products,
AP in red fibre (Lyall 454). Very fine-extremely fine some
rare. (5)

$300

Ex W. J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 61 (lot 1365) and
previously from the Spink sale 106 (lots 1250-1).



part

1934*

St. Lucia, Barnard, Peter & Company, coaling tallies in brass

by Neal of London, twopence (Pr.3; Lyall 455); Barnard, Sons

& Company, large B (Pr.5; Lyall 461); James Burness & Sons

(30 mm and 24 mm) (Pr.6,7; Lyall 464, 5) (two pairs plus

extra (30 mm)). Very fine - extremely fine, a few rare. (7)
$500

Ex W. J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 61 (lot 1362).

Lot 1935 (part)
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1935*
St. Lucia, Peter & Co, coaling tallies, in brass, 4 (4 pence),
no value stated, square with serifs*, without serifs, N (for
night) with serifs*, without serifs (Lyall 479, 481-5) & Co.
Ld. 2*; 4 (4, 3 with two points up, one with one point up),
one shilling* (2); D (for Day)* (3); N (for Night) (3) (Lyall
486-91 complete). Those with * are illustrated. A nearly
complete run including six duplicates. Fine - extremely fine,
some rare, especially Lyall 485. (18)

$450

Ex W. J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 61 (lot 1367) and
previously purchased as three ex D. Carr (lots 363-5) (two ex Lepczyk sale
September 1978 lots 1201-2), three from Seaby in 1975, the others all ex
Spink sale 106 (lots 1245-8) (the eleventh ex Bob Lyall, five others ex Ray
Byrne Collection lots 1030, 1037, 1041, 3, 4), one Lyall 491 ex G. Patterson
Collection in 1977.

1936*
St. Lucia, Chastanet, in copper with central hole (26 mm)
undated but circa 1870 (Pr.15; Lyall 466). Nearly very fine
and rare.

$120

Ex W. J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 61 (lot 1364) and
previously from the Spink sale 106 (lot 1242).

1937*
St. Lucia, Royal Mail Steam Packet Company, work tally
for coaling, no value stated, central hole, in bronze (26 mm)
(Pr.18; Lyall 496) undated but circa 1885. Nearly very fine
and rare.

$250

Ex W. J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 61 (lot 1369) and
previously from the Spink sale 106 (lot 1249).



1938*
Trinidad, copper token, H. E. Rapsey, Port of Spain half
stampee, undated, edge straight grained (Pr.5; Lyall 508).
Dull toned and softly struck in centre of obverse, otherwise
good very fine and rare.

$500

Ex sale (lot 857).

1939*
Trinidad, Tucker's Valley Estate, tally for 1 rod in bronze
(24 mm) with central hole, edge milled, reverse stamped
with large T (Lyall 516; Rulau 43), undated but circa 1885.
Dark brown patina, slightly bent from stamping T on reverse
otherwise nearly extremely fine and very rare thus.

$500

Ex W. J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 61 (lot 1374) and
previously from the R. J. Ford (lot 699) Collection.

1940*
Turks & Caicos Islands, West Caicos Sisal Company, W.C.S.
Co., stamped incuse on round blanks, two shillings (2) in
cupro-nickel, sixpence (2), threepence (2), one penny (2)
and halfpenny in brass (Lyall 520, 522-5), truck tickets used
1892-1909 and made by Quints & Sons in Philadelphia. Very
fine - extremely fine. (9)

$200

Ex W. J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 61 (lot 1376) and
previously from the set of four ex R. J. Ford Collection (lot 709) and a set of
five ex Spink sale 106 (lot 1279). In 1907 W.C.S. had some 70 employees, a
manager, an engineer and two overseers yet by 1916 all business had ceased
and the island has been deserted ever since. The tokens were issued to pay
for tasks and were redeemable at the company's store, despite the 1881
anti-truck act (see Lyall p.181).
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1941*
New South Wales, fifteen pence or dump, 1813 (Mira dies
AJ1), traces of the reverse of the Spanish American eight
reales on the reverse. Deep gun metal grey toned, well
struck up on the obverse, good very fine with obverse nearly
extremely fine on the right hand side, a most attractive
example of Australia’s first coin.

$70,000

Ex A. H. F. Baldwin Collection, Spink Australia sale 2 (lot 515).

For the record the New South Wales holey dollar in the Climpson Collection
was sold in Sale 36 (lot 1242).

1942*
Queen Victoria, second type, Sydney Mint sovereign, 1866.
Nearly extremely fine.

$400
Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1943*
Queen Victoria, young head, shield reverse, sovereign, 1878
Sydney. Nearly uncirculated.

$350



1944*

Queen Victoria, young head sovereign, 1883 Melbourne,
St. George reverse (McD 165a). Considerable brilliance,
choice uncirculated.

$1,000
Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1945*

Queen Victoria, Jubilee head sovereign, 1891 Melbourne,
long tail (McD 183). Considerable mint bloom, nearly
uncirculated and scarce.

$1,000
Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1946
Queen Victoria, old head sovereigns, 1899 and 1901
Melbourne. Good very fine; extremely fine. (2)

$360
Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1947

Edward VII - George V, sovereigns, 1905 Perth, 1911
Sydney and 1931 Perth small head type. Good extremely
fine - uncirculated. (3)

$550
Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1948

Edward VII - George V, half sovereigns, 1908 London, 1910,

1911, 1912 (2), 1914 Sydney. Fine - extremely fine. (6)
$540

1949
George VI, crowns, 1937 (2), 1938; florin, 1951 Jubilee. Also
tradesmen’'s tokens, Andrews nos. 103, 280, 300, 359, 378,
381, 382. France, Napoleon Ill, gold five francs, 1862 A.
The last holed, otherwise fine - good very fine. (12)

$150

The 1938 crown ex F. R. Strange sale (lot147), tokens from W. J. Noble
in 1973.

1950
George V, Melbourne Centenary florin, 1934-35. Lightly
toned, nearly uncirculated.

$300

1951*
George VI, silver shilling, 194(2-4 S), struck nearly 50
percent off centre. Nearly extremely fine.

$200
Ex Noble Numismatics sale 65 (lot 36).
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1952*
George VI, florin 1947, shilling 19 (). Extremely fine. (2)
$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 64 (lot 549).

1953*
Elizabeth 1, twenty cents, 1969, struck from two obverse
dies, aligned at 180 degrees. Soft strike on top of head
both sides, one without hairlines, nearly uncirculated and
extremely rare.

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 72 (lot 38).

1954*
Elizabeth 11, fifty cents (circa 1974) double reverse. Good
extremely fine and extremely rare.

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 64 (lot 557).

1955*
Elizabeth II, ten cents, 1988, full obverse brockage (5.61 g).
Choice uncirculated and rare.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 65 (lot 50).



1956
Pacific; Australia, George VI, silver crowns, 1937; New
Zealand, silver halfcrown, 1940 (Centennial); Fiji, cupro-
nickel halfpenny, 1934, 1950, 1952, 1954, penny, 1934,
1936, 1937, brass threepence, 1967, silver sixpence, 1937,
Territory of New Guinea, bronze penny, 1936 (2); Indian
Ocean, Keeling Cocos Islands, mint set of seven, five cents
to five rupees, 1977; Portuguese Timor, silver 50 avos, 1945,
1948, 1951, 1958, bronze 20 centavos, 1970 and Portugal
1970, 20 centavos. Extremely fine - FDC. (26)

$150

1957*
Territory of New Guinea, George V, pattern or proof only
halfpenny and penny, 1929, in cupro-nickel. Light even tone,
brilliant, nearly FDC and rare. (2)

$1,500
Ex Noble Numismatics sale 54 (lot 1292)

1958*
New Caledonia, Societe Anonyme, specimen nickel token
coinage for five and twenty five centimes, 1881. Societe
France Australienne, Digeon & Co., Gomen, nickel five
francs, 1882. The first very fine, others extremely fine and
rare. (3)

$1,000

Ex G. C. Heyde Collection and W. J. Noble Collection (Spink Ausatralia
sale 33, lot 526).

Lot 1959
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1959*
New Hebrides, Aneiteum, 1852 (GRW.351; C.4545).
Considerable original colour, good extremely fine and rare,
especially in this condition.

$300

Ex W. J. Noble Token Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 64 (lot 395)
and previously purchased from Carnegie Museum of Natural History (lot
1631).

1960*
New Hebrides, Efate, undated (circa 1903) in aluminium
(GRW.353; C.2119). Nearly uncirculated.

$80

Ex W. J. Noble Token Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 64 (lot 397) and
previously purchased from J. King (U.S.A.) in 1982.

1961*
Keeling Cocos Islands, bone or ivory token, five cents,
1913, 1912. Good extremely fine and rare in this condition,
probably the finest known.

$800
Ex Spink Australia sale 32 (lot 622).

1962*
Keeling Cocos Islands, bone or ivory token, ten cents, 1913,
4408. Extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$700
Ex Spink Australia sale 32 (lot 623).

1963*
Keeling Cocos Islands, bone or ivory token, fifty cents, 1913,
1557. Extremely fine and rare in this condition, one of the
finest known.

$1,000

Ex Spink Australia sale 32 (lot 624). This and the previous two lots are from
an exceptional set acquired by A. S. Mummery of Perth early in 20th Century
from the Islands and later part of the W. J. Noble Collection.



1964
Keeling Cocos Islands, bone or ivory tokens, twenty five
cents, 1913 (3543); five rupees, 1913 (588). Extremely
fine. (2)

$150

part
1965*
Keeling Cocos Islands, complete set of plastic tokens, 1968,
one cent to twenty five rupees. Nearly uncirculated and
rare. (10)
$1,250
Ex Spink Noble sale 38 (lot 693).

1966*
New Zealand, George VI, Royal Mint London uniface silver
proof of the reverse of the florin, 1937 (11.32 g). Attractively
toned, brilliant FDC and excessively rare.

$4,000

Ex A. H. F. Baldwin Collection (acquired from Sir Robert Johnson) and Spink
Australia sales 20 (lot 1292) and 39 (lot 974). On 13 December 1937, Queen
Mary, along with Princess Elizabeth and Margaret Rose, paid a visit to the
Mint. To mark the occasion Robert Johnson, the deputy master, had a series
of uniface coins struck in sterling silver which showed all the animals and
birds on current British Commonwealth issues. Each of the royal visitors
was presented with a set in a special leather case. The Mint Collection also
contains a number of the different uniface strikings, but not a complete set
(see Norweb Collections sale Part 2 (lot 736)).
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1967*

New Zealand, George VI, Royal Mint London uniface

silver proof of the reverse of the sixpence, 1937 (2.83 g).

Attractively toned brilliant FDC and excessively rare.
$2,500

Ex A. H. F. Baldwin Collection (from Sir Robert Johnson) and Spink Australia
sales 24 (lot 1389) and 39 (lot 975) and from Pacific Coin Company, New
Zealand.

1968*
New Zealand, George VI, silver halfcrown, 1942. Full
original mint bloom, uncirculated.

$300
Ex Spink Noble sale 40 (lot 772).

1969
New Zealand, George VI, cupro-nickel halfcrowns,
1947, cupro-nickel florins, 1949, 1950 and 1951. Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (4)

$150
Ex Spink Noble sale 40 (lots 779, 802).

1970*
New Zealand, George VI, cupro-nickel florin, 1947.
Full original mint bloom, uncirculated and scarce in this
condition.

$300
Ex Spink Noble sale 40 (lot 800).

1971*
New Zealand, Elizabeth I, ten cents, 1974, struck with two
obverse dies at 180 degree alignment. Nearly extremely fine
and very rare.

$600
Ex Noble Numismatics sale 80 (lot 6651).



1975
Fiji, George V - Elizabeth Il, nickel brass halfpenny, 1943,
cupro-nickel pennies, 1935, 1936 (Edward VIII) (2), 1937,
1945 (2), nickel brass threepence, 1961, cupro-nickel
sixpence, 1967, five cents, 1980, New Zealand, George VI,
cupro-nickel halfcrown, 1951, Elizabeth Il, bronze two cents
(1967) muled with Bahamas obverse; Australia, Edward VI,
1910 silver set, George V, silver florin, 1927 Canberra (3).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (19)

$150

1976*

Gibert & Ellice Islands, 1916 "'For the King & The Empire"™,
gilt bronze medal (25 mm). Nearly uncirculated, scarce.
1972* $80
Fiji, George V, florin, 1936, shilling, 1935; George VI, florin, Ex Noble Numismatics sale 63 (lot 2114).

1942 S, shillings, 1938 and 1942 S. Attractive toning, nearly

uncirculated. (5)

$300
Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

1973*
Fiji, George VI, Royal Mint London uniface proof sixpence
in silver (2.82 g) of the reverse, 1937. Lightly toned, FDC
and excessively rare.

$2,500

Ex A. H. F. Baldwin Collection (through Sir Robert Johnson) and Spink
Noble sale 38 (lot 1771).

1977*
Washington and Fanning Islands, checks in aluminium for
$1.00, 50 cents and 25 cents. Considerable brilliance on the

1974* second and third, very fine, extremely fine; extremely fine,
Fiji, George VI, silver florin, 194(2 or 3) S, struck off centre second and third rare. (3)
by 30 percent and outside collar, edge plain. Nearly extremely $900

fine and rare. Ex W. J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 61 (lot 1833) and

$300 previously purchased from G. Patterson Collection in 1977.
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1978*
Madras Presidency, Indian Style Coinage, Hindu System,
Gold pagoda, circal643-1677, struck at Fort St. George
(Madras) mint (3.35 grams), obv. very crude figure of a deity
(probably Hanuman the monkey god of Vijayanagar), rev.
plain (Pr. 1 var., KM. -). Good very fine, very rare.

$200

Ex Glendining's Nov. 21, 1974 (lot 423) and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection,
Noble Numismatics sale 48 (lot 1979). Pridmore did not have an example of
this type from Madras in his collection. The obverse figure is very uncertain
and if anything is closer to a gorilla than a monkey.

1979*
Madras Presidency, Indian Style Coinage, Hindu System,
Gold pagoda, circal678-1740, struck at Fort St. George
(Madras) mint (3.405 grams), obv. single standing deity,
(probably Vishnu?), rev. granulated (Pr.2 var., KM. 288).
Good extremely fine, rare.

$220

Ex Spink & Son London, June 23, 1978 by private purchase and Colin E.
Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 48 (lot 1980). The granulated
reverse was apparently copied from the Dutch Negapatam pagoda circa
1678-1679. The type continued to be struck at the Madras mint until the
introduction of the star pagoda in 1740. Many varieties occur and they
circulated under several names. A similar piece was in the Dr. Lawrence
Brent collection (Spink-Taisei Sale 9, lot 605).

1980*
Madras Presidency, Indian Style Coinage, Hindu System,
Gold pagoda, circa 1781, Struck at Negapatam mint
for district of Tanjore (3.39 grams), obv. single standing
deity (probably Vishnu?), rev. granulated (cf. Pr. 2; KM.
-; Scholten p.139, the discussion under type No. 1228).
Uncirculated and extremely rare.

$600

Ex Spink & Son London, June 23, 1978 by private purchase and Colin E.
Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 48 (lot 1981). The issue is said
to have been struck under authority of a certain Captain Scott of Tanjore after
the British captured Negapatam in 1781. It thus became known as "'Scott's
Pagoda™ or Iskat-Pagoda. The obverse of the rude representation of a single
standing deity is derived from the Negapatam issues of the Dutch struck after
1662, which in itself is derived from a Vijayanagar prototype. Pridmore did
not recognise the type but is known in India as the Iskat-Pagoda. Scholten
notes the fineness of these pagodas as 0.625 - 0.635. The Dr. Lawrence
Brent specimen struck from the same or very similar dies (lot 616) realised
US$1100 in Spink-Taisei sale 9.

7

1981*

Madras Presidency, Indian style coinage, Hindu system, gold

pagoda circal691-1807, Vishnu and his two wives standing

full length, reverse granulated (Pr.3A). Extremely fine.
$300

Ex Spink Australia sale

(lot ).

1982*
Madras Presidency, Indian Style coinage, Hindu System,
Gold pagoda, circa 1740-1807, struck at Fort St. George
(Madras) mint (3.445 grams), obv. three standing half figure
deities (representing Vishnu as Venkatesvara and his two
wives, Sridevi and Bhudevi), rev. granulated (Pr.3B, KM.
304). Uncirculated and rare.

$250

Ex Glendining's London, July 16, 1975 (lot 79), with old ticket and Colin
E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 48 (lot 1982). The issues
commenced about 1691 with three full facing figures but in 1740 the style
changed to three half figures, similar to the star pagoda. The Pridmore
specimen (lot 349) in extremely fine realised £130.

Madras Presidency, Indian Style coinage, Hindu System,
Gold star pagoda, circa 1740-1807, struck at Madras mint
(3.374 grams), obv. crude half standing figure of a deity,
rev. five pointed star within dotted borders (Pr.9, KM.303).
Extremely fine, scarce.

$250

Ex T. V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics sale 62 (lot 902). The
design for this coinage was determined in 1740 and declared the standard
pagoda of Madras on 9th April 1741. Referred to in the Company's records
as the ""the Madras current or star pagoda'.

1984*
Madras Presidency, Indian Style coinage, Hindu System,
Gold star pagoda, circa 1740-1807, struck at Madras mint
(3.31 grams), obv. crude half standing figure of a deity, rev.
five pointed star within dotted borders (Pr. 9, KM. 303).
Extremely fine, scarce.

$250

Ex Glendining's June 16, 1971 (lot 131) and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection,
Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 1984). The design for this coinage was
determined in 1740 and declared the standard pagoda of Madras on 9th
April 1741. Referred to in the Company's records as "'the Madras current

or star pagoda'’.



1985*
Madras Presidency, Masulipatan (Macchlipattan) Mint
Coinage, issued circa 1680-1690, copper half dudu (five
cash), obv. balemark CC/E, rev. mint nhame (Pr.-, KM.SAC
4 unpriced). Very fine and rare.

$200

Ex Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 48 (lot 1983).

1986
Madras Presidency, silver double fanam, circa 1720-1763,
(Pridmore 18, KM.308); Bombay Presidency, Malabar Coast,
silver fanam, Calicut mint 1799-1805, rev. T.99 (Pr. 298,
KM. 276); Travancore silver chukrams, circa 1600-1860
(5) (KM.1); Hyderabad eighth rupee, A.H. 1301 (KM.Y.14).
First two scarce, fine - extremely fine. (8)

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 62 (lot 981).
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1987*
Madras Presidency, India style coinages, copper dudu, second
issue, 1755-1807, of 97.2 grains, 1755, 1756, 1761, 1768,
1769 (2, one with obverse off centre), 1777 (?), 1784, 1786,
1795, 1796, 1800, 1801 (Pr.45-7, 49, 50(2), 52, 54-5, 60-1,
63-4) (KM.306). Fair - very fine (13)

$750

Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 355) with tickets.

1988*
Madras Presidency, India Style Coinages, copper dudu (or
ten cash) 1801 (Pr.64). Nearly very fine.

$80

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1989 (ex N. Circ. 2997).

1989
Madras Presidency, Hindu system, copper half dudu (5 cash),
G/C over E reverse date in two lines 1 7/(8 6) (Pr.83); Bombay
Presidency, copper two pice 1816 (Pr.152). Mysore, copper
XXV cash (in English), circa 1840 (KM. Craig 187). Very
good - good fine. (4)

$80
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1990*
Madras Presidency, in the name of Aurangzib ‘Alamgir |
(A.H.1068-1118, A.D. 1658-1707), silver rupee, impressed
with the mint name Chinapatan and known as *'the Madras
rupee”, regnal year 40 (1692-1693) (Pr. 113, KM. -). Very
fine with a very clear mint and date reading, the second year
of issue and very rare.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 59 (lot 2244). This very rare coin was struck in
the second year that these coins were issued by the E.I1.C. at this mint. No
examples of this date were present in the Pridmore or Pitchfork collections
(N.N. Sale 48, where an example of year 41 (lot 1989) realised $240).

1991*
Madras Presidency, in the name of Aurangzib 'Alamgir |
(A.H.1068-1118, A.D. 1658-1707), silver rupee, impressed
with the mint name Chinapatan and known as "'the Madras
rupee”, regnal year 5[0 or 1] (1706-1707) (cf. Pr. 118, KM.
-). Very fine with a very clear mint and partial date reading,
probably the last year of issue for this ruler and very rare.
$150

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 59 (lot 2245). This very rare coin was probably
struck in the last year (51) as no examples are known for year 50. No
examples of years 50 or 51 were present in the Pridmore or Pitchfork
collections (N.N. sale 48, where an example of year 41 (lot 1989) realised
$240).

1992*
Madras Presidency, in the name of Shah Alam Bahadur
(A.H.1119-1124, A.D. 1707-1712), silver rupee, impressed
with the mint name Chinapatan and known as *'the Madras
rupee’, regnal year 1 (1707-8) and another year 6 (1712)
(Pr. 119, 124, KM. -). Very fine, with clear mint and date
readings, both rare. (2)

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 59 (lot 2246). See notes above regarding this
issue. Years 1 and 3 were present in the Pitchfork Collection (lot 1990, Sale
48 NN) but no issues of this ruler were noted in the celebrated Pridmore
collection.



1993
Madras Presidency, in the name of Shah Alam Bahadur
(A.H.1119-1124, A.D. 1707-1712), silver rupees, impressed
with the mint name Chinapatan and known as *'the Madras
rupee', regnal year 1 (1707-8) and another 3 (1709-1710)
(Pr. 119, 121, KM. -). Very fine or better and both rare.
)

$150

Ex Steve Album list 47 (920, 922) and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, sold
Noble Numismatics sale 48 (lot 1990).

1994*
Madras Presidency, in the name of Muhammad Shah
(A.H.1131-1161, A.D.1719-1748), silver rupee, impressed
with the mint name Chinapatan (trace only) and known as
""the Madras rupee", with privy mark of star, regnal year
6 (1724-5) (cf. Pr. 130, KM. -). Very fine and unpublished
date, very rare.

$150

Ex Wodak Collection and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics
sale 48 (lot 1991).

1995
Madras Presidency, native style coinage, in the name of
Alamgir Il (A.H. 1167-1173, A.D. 1754-1759), silver rupee,
Arcot mint, frozen year 6 (issued to 1809) (Pr.140, KM.384).
Good very fine with clear date reading.

$50

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 59 (lot 2248).

1996*
Madras Presidency, European style coinages, Hindu system,
gold two pagodas (1805-15), temple gateway, nine stars
either side, with garter, inscribed with values in English
and Persian, rev. Vishna, value in Tammil and Telugu, edge
grained right (Pr.146) (KM.358). Extremely fine.

$750

Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 361) with ticket.

1997*
Madras Presidency, European style coinages, Hindu system,
gold pagoda, type as previous (1805-145), top of pagoda
points to D. (Pr.150). Extremely fine.

$400

Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 362) with ticket.

1998
Madras Presidency, European Style Coinages, First Issue,
1807, silver double fanam, obv. around in English DOUBLE
FANAM, centre in Persian "'double fanam™, rev. native text
in Tamil and Telugu around and in centre in two lines, ""two
fanams", variants with and without centre circles on obverse
and reverse, silver fanam, obv. around in English FANAM,
above crossed branches, star in centre, rev. star in centre
circle around ""Fanam™ in both languages Tamil and Teluga
(Pr. 161, 162, 167, KM. 336, 339, 340). Very fine - nearly
extremely fine and all scarce. (3)

$100

First two coins ex Wodak Collection, all from the Colin E. Pitchfork
Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 48 (lot 2001). The first issues with
distinctive designs are much scarcer than the larger mintage issues of
1808.

1999*
Madras Presidency, European Style Coinages, Second Issue,
1808, silver half pagoda, obv. Gopuram of a temple with
9 stars each side, around in English HALF PAGODA, in
large letters, small buckled garter below, small dot to r.
and centre of A, rev. deity Vishnu standing surrounded by
dotted circles, ribbon ending in star, in native text "half a
flower (or star) pagoda' (Pr.169, KM.353). With red and
gold tone, overstruck on Spanish eight reales of 1795 of
Mexico City mint, two edge knocks, otherwise extremely
fine and scarce.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 78 (lot 3564).

2000*
Madras Presidency, European Style Coinages, Second Issue,
1808, silver half pagoda, obv. Gopuram of a temple with 9
stars each side, around in English HALF PAGODA, in large
letters, small buckled garter below, small dot to r. and centre
of A, rev. deity Vishnu standing surrounded by dotted circles,
ribbon ending in star, in native text ""half a flower (or star)
pagoda™, (Pr. 169, KM. 353). Good very fine and scarce.
$400

Ex Spink Australia sale 11 (lot 1217) and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection,
Noble Numismatics sale 48 (lot 2002).



2001*
Madras Presidency, European Style Coinages, Second Issue,
1808, silver half pagoda, obv. Gopuram of a temple with 9
stars each side, around in English HALF PAGODA, in large
letters, small buckled garter below, small dot to r. and centre
of A, rev. deity Vishnu standing surrounded by dotted circles,
ribbon ending in star, in native text "half a flower (or star)
pagoda™, (Pr. 169, KM. 353). Good very fine and scarce.
$400
Ex Colonial Auction Australia June 3, 2006 (lot 277).

2002*
Madras Presidency, European Style Coinages, Second Issue,
1808, silver half pagoda, obv. Gopuram of a temple with 9
stars each side, around in English HALF PAGODA, in large
letters, small buckled garter below, small dot to r. and centre
of A, rev. deity Vishnu standing surrounded by dotted circles,
ribbon ending in star, in native text ""half a flower (or star)
pagoda', without dots between legs of Vishnu (Pr.169, KM.
353). Very fine and scarce with much of the original Spanish
dollar visible of the host coin.

$400
Ex Noble Numismatics sale 64 (lot 2672).

2003*
Madras Presidency, European Style Coinages, Second Issue,
1808, silver half pagoda, obv. Gopuram of a temple with 9
stars each side, around in English HALF PAGODA, in small
letters with end stop, large buckled garter below, rev. deity
Vishnu standing surrounded by dotted circles, ribbon ending
in star, in native text "half a flower (or star) pagoda™, with
two dots between legs of Vishnu (Pr. 171, KM. 354). Nearly
extremely fine and scarce.

$500

Ex J. O'Connor, Sydney, January 1980 and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection,
Noble Numismatics sale 48 (lot 2003).
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part

2004*
Madras Presidency, European Style Coinages, Second Issue,
1808, silver half pagoda, obv. Gopuram of a temple with
9 stars each side, around in English HALF PAGODA, in
small letters with end stop, large buckled garter below, rev.
deity Vishnu standing surrounded by dotted circles, ribbon
ending in star, in native text "*half a flower (or star) pagoda",
without dots between legs of Vishnu, others quarter pagoda,
five fanams, double fanam and one fanam (Pr. 171, 173, 180,
184,188, KM. 349, 350, 351, 352.2, 354). Nearly extremely
fine - uncirculated and scarce. (5)

$600
Ex Noble Numismatics sale 59 (lot 2250).

2005*
Madras Presidency, European style coinages, Hindu system,
1808 second issue, silver half pagoda with two stops (Pr.172)
(KM.354). Attractively toned grey and iridescent, extremely
fine.

$750
Ex Spink Australia sale 33 (lot 2354).

part

2006*
Madras Presidency, European style coinages, Hindu system
1808 second issue, silver quarter pagoda (Pr.174), silver
five fanams (Pr.183), silver fanam (Pr.188); Muhammadan
system, 1823-25, silver 1/16 rupee Calcutta Mint, rose pm
(Pr.267). Bombay Presidency Bombay Mint, 1825-31, silver
rupee pm 8 (pr.276) mint bloom, with old ticket but may
be a contemporary forgery in debased silver. Attractive very
fine - extremely fine. (5)

$200



2007*
Madras Presidency, European style coinages, Hindu system,
silver quarter pagoda 1808, die sinker's error, denomination
spelt Papagoda, centre stop only and buckle empty (cf.
Pr.177). Toned good very fine and very rare, apparently
unpublished.

$750
Ex Spink Noble sale 38 (lot 458).

part

2008*
Madras Presidency, European Style Coinages, Second Issue,
1808, silver five fanams, obv. circular garter with legend in
English FIVE FANAMS, no stops, oval buckle partly filled
but no cross tongue, rev. ribbon separated by star, native
legend, another with stops buckle no filling (Pr. 181, 182,
KM. 351). First extremely fine and attractively toned, other
plugged and very good, first rare. (2)

$100

First coin ex Wodak Collection, then ex Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble
Numismatics sale 48 (lot 2009).

2009*
Madras Presidency, 1803-8 European minting, at Soho Mint
Birmingham, copper twenty, ten, five (2, one with small
obverse letters (illustrated) and one cash (Pr.190, 199, 208,
208A, 212). Extremely fine or better. (5)

$200
Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 384) with tickets.

2010*
Madras Presidency, 1803-1808 European minting, Soho
Mint Birmingham, proof twenty cash in copper, 1803, heavy
issue, obv. company arms, 1803 date below, value in English
and Persian, ""Twenty cash make four falus™ (Pr. 191, KM.
321). Even brown bronzed proof, FDC and rare.

$200

Ex T. V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics sale 62 (lot 913).

2011*
Madras Presidency, 1803-1808 European Minting, Soho
mint Birmingham, bronzed proof twenty cash in copper,
1808, obv. company arms, 1808 date below, rev. Value in
English and Persian (Pr. 198, KM. 322). Nearly FDC, even
brown tone, very sharp and rare.

$100
Ex Noble Numismatics sale 63 (lot 2104).

2012*
Madras Presidency, copper coin, European minting, Soho
Mint Birmingham, bronzed copper proof ten cash 1803
(Pr.200), one cash 1803 (Pr.213). FDC, the first brilliant.
@)

$200

Ex Irving Goodman Collection (lots 269, 271) (Superior May 1995).

2013*
Madras Presidency, 1803-1808 European minting, Soho mint
Birmingham, proof ten cash in copper, 1808, obv. company
arms, 1808 date below, rev. value in English and Persian (Pr.
203, KM. 319). FDC, even brown tone, very sharp with a
light die crack on the obverse, rare.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 54 (lot 2045) and J. Gartner Collection and
Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 48 (lot 2016).

2014*
Madras Presidency, European minting, Soho mint,
Birmingham, proof silver ten cash 1808 (Pr.205). Dark toned
proof, FDC and rare.

$400
Ex Superior sale Dec 9, 10, 1989 (lot 2012).



2015*
Madras Presidency, 1803-1808 European minting, Soho Mint
Birmingham, ten cash in copper, 1808, light weight issue,
obv. company arms, 1808 date below, rev. value in English
and Persian (Pr. 206, KM. 320). Brilliant, uncirculated with
some attractive red and blue colour, very rare.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 54 (lot 2046), Gartner Collection and Colin E.
Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 48 (lot 2017).

2016
Madras Presidency, 1803-1808 European minting, Soho
Mint Birmingham, ten cash in copper, 1808, light weight
issue, obv. company arms, 1808 date below, rev. value in
English and Persian (Pr. 206, KM. 320). Extremely fine or
better, with even dark tone, scarce thus.

$70

Ex E. Wodak Collection and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble
Numismatics sale 48 (lot 2018).

2017
Madras Presidency, European minting, 1803-8, copper ten
cash 1808 (Pr.206), 1807 Madras minting, copper five cash
(Pr. 234); Muhammadan system, Calcutta Mint, 1823-1835,
silver one eighth rupees (Pr.266, 267), Royal Mint, copper
pice, 1825 (Pr.284). Good very fine - good extremely fine.
®)

$150
Purchased from Spink Australia in 1982.

2018*
Madras Presidency, 1803-1808, European minting, Soho
Mint Birmingham, proof five cash in copper, 1803, obv.
company arms, 1803 date below, very small letters above,
rev. value in English and Persian (Pr. 209, KM. 318). Brilliant,
FDC, even about full red colour, rare.

$150

Ex J. Gartner Collection and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble
Numismatics sale 48 (lot 2019). The dies used to strike the proofs differ
from those used to strike the currency five cash. The significant difference
is the use of very small letters on the obverse legend.
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2019*
Madras Presidency, 1803-8 European minting, struck at the
Soho Mint, Birmingham, proof gilt bronze five cash, 1803
(Pr.210); bronzed copper proof twenty cash 1808, light issuer
(Pr.198). FDC. (2)

$200
Ex W. J. Fleming and Spink Australia in 1977.

2020*
Madras Presidency, copper coins, European minting, Soho
Mint Birmingham, one cash 1803 (Pr.212; KM.315), ten
cash, 1808 light issue (struck circa 1812) (Pr.206; KM.320).
Both mint red, nearly uncirculated. (2)

$120
Ex W. J. Noble Collection in 1973.

2021
Madras Presidency, 1803-1808 European minting, Soho
Mint Birmingham, proof one cash in copper, 1803, obv.
company crest, rampant lion, date below, rev. "cash™ in
Persian (Pr. 213, KM. 315). Die crack on reverse at 9 o'clock,
attractive, uneven light tone, very rare.

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 54 (lot 2047), J. Gartner Collection and Colin
E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 48 (lot 2020).

2022
Madras Presidency, 1807 Madras minting, copper XX
(20) cash (4), value in English and Persian on obverse, and
Tamil and Telugu on reverse, all different with variants in
Tamil letter form and dots and stars on reverse (Pr. 221,
222, 224, 224 var., cf. KM. 328). Nearly fine - very fine,
some rare. (4)

$120

Ex Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 48 (lot 2023).



2023*
Madras Presidency, 1807 Madras minting, copper XX (20)
cash, value in English and Persian on obverse, and Tamil
and Telugu on reverse, first with dots and star exergue line
on obverse and plain reverse (Pr. 224, KM. 328). Good very
fine and rare.

$200

Ex T. V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics sale 62 (lot 915).

2024
Madras Presidency, 1807 Madras minting, copper X (10)
cash (2), V (5) cash, 2 1/2 cash, value in English and Persian
on obverse, and Tamil and Telugu on reverse, all as variants
of each other (Pr. 232, 233, 234, 236 (2), KM. 309, 324,
326). Very good - nearly very fine, some rare. (5)

$150

Ex Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 48 (lot 2024).

2025*
Madras Presidency, European style coinages, Muhammadan
system (1819), ashrafi or gold mohur, British East India
Company, EIC arms reverse value in Persian, edge straight
grained (Pr.241; KM.421.2). Good very fine.

$800
Ex Spink Australia sale 16 (lot 2873).

2026*

Madras Presidency, European style coinages, Muhammadan
system (1819), gold half-ashrafi or half mohur, British East
India Company, EIC lion crest, reverse value in Persian
(Pr.242; KM.420). Extremely fine and scarce.

$900
Ex Spink Australia sale 16 (lot 2874).

2027*

Madras Presidency, European style coinage, Muhammadan
system (1819), gold half ashrafi or half mohur (Pr.242).
Extremely fine and scarce.

$750
Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 405) part.

2028*
Madras Presidency, British style coinage system, gold half
mohur or half ashrafi, issued 1819, struck at Madras mint,
(5.832 grams), obv. EIC crest, a lion rampant, around
ENGLISH EAST INDIA COMPANY, rev. in Persian ""Half
ashrafi (half Mohur) of the Honourable English Company"’,
(Pr.242, KM.420). Extremely fine, rare.

$500

The issue was 212,690.

2029*
Madras Presidency, European style coinage, Muhammadan
system (1819), quarter-ashrafi or quarter mohur (Pr.243).
Extremely fine.

$300

Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 405 part) with ticket.

2030*
Madras Presidency, Muhammadan system, gold five rupees
or third mohur, issued 1820 (Pr. 244; KM.422). Good very
fine.

$200

Ex Spink Australia sale.

2031*
Madras Presidency, 1807 first European style issues,
Muhammadan system, silver double rupee, overstruck on
Spanish American silver eight reales, error regnal year 2
instead of 6 (Pr.246). Toned very fine and rare.

$750

Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 408) with ticket.



2032*
Madras Presidency, Muhammadan system, European style
coinage, in the name of 'Alamgir 1l (A.H.1167-1173, A.D.
1754-1759), issued 1817-1818 (11.65 grams), Madras Mint,
closed lotus type, gold rupee or mohur, impressed with the
mint name Arkat, type as silver rupee with frozen date,
A.H.1172, regnal year 6, edge with centre graining to left,
(Pr. 238, KM. 418). Nearly uncirculated and very rare.
$1,200

Ex B.A. Seaby Ltd, purchased by Capt. Vivian Hewitt (1944), collection
purchased by Spink & Son London 1967, acquired 1973 by private
purchase with ticket and later from the Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble
Numismatics sale 48 (lot 2026).

A total of 59,250 coins were struck. The issue was authorized in September
1817 and proclaimed current in December 1817 at a rate of 15 silver rupees
for one gold rupee. Because the issue was identical in size weight and design
to the silver rupees the gold issue was changed to new designs in 1819. Very
few of these coins appear on the market, the Pridmore specimen in 1982
(mounted and VF), and the Dr. Brent specimen in 1991 (Spink Taisei sale 9)
are the only specimens noted by the cataloguer to 1995.

2033
Madras Presidency, 1807, first European style coinage, in
the name of "Alamgir 1l (A.H.1167-1173, A.D. 1754-1759),
silver rupee, impressed with the mint name Arkat, type as
mohur with frozen date, A.H.1172, regnal year 6, edge
grained to right (Pr. 247, KM. 403). Broad flan, good very
fine and scarce.

$50

Ex S. V. Hagley Collection and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble
Numismatics sale 48 (lot 2031).

2034
Madras Presidency, 1812-1817, second European style
coinage, in the name of 'Alamgir 1l (A.H.1167-1173, A.D.
1754-1759), open lotus type, silver rupee, half rupee, quarter
rupee, eighth rupee, impressed with the mint name Arkat,
type as mohur with frozen date, A.H.1172, regnal year 6,
edge with centre graining to left, Eighth rupee edge grained
to right (Pr. 251, 253, 255, 257, KM. 402, 408, 409, 410).
Very fine or better. (4)

$60

Rupee ex Spink Australia sale 1 (lot 63 part), others from Seaby by private
purchase January 1970, all from Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble
Numismatics sale 48 (lot 2032).

2035
Madras Presidency, 1817-1835, third European style
coinage, in the name of 'Alamgir Il (A.H.1167-1173, A.D.
1754-1759), struck at Madras, closed lotus type, silver
rupee, half rupee, quarter rupee, sixteenth rupee, impressed
with the mint name Arkat, type as mohur with frozen date,
A.H.1172, regnal year 6, edge with centre graining to left,
sixteenth rupee edge grained to right on very large flan (Pr.
258, 259, 260, 262, KM. 411, 413, 414, 415). Very fine
- extremely fine. (4)

$60

Sixteenth rupee ex Glendining's Sept. 10, 1986 (lot 164 part), rupee from
Seaby by private purchase January 1970, all from Colin E. Pitchfork
Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 48 (lot 2035).
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2036
Madras Presidency, 1823-1825 coinage, in the name of
'Alamgir 11 (A.H.1167-1173, A.D. 1754-1759), struck at
Calcutta, rose mintmark type, silver rupee (2, small and large
Son reverse at 10 o'clock), half rupee, quarter rupee, eighth
rupee, sixteenth rupee (2), impressed with the mint name
Arkat, type as mohur with frozen date, A.H.1172, regnal
year 6, edge with normal graining, eighth and sixteenth
rupee edge grained to right (Pr. 263, 264, 265, 266, 267,
KM. 423-427). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)

$80

Fractionals ex Glendining's Sept. 10, 1986 (lot 164 part), rupee Ex Owen
Fleming Collection, Geoff K. Gray, May 19, 1972, (lot 594), all from Colin
E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 48 (lot 2036).

2037*

Madras Presidency, third European style issue, Calcutta
Mint (rose 1823-25, silver half rupee, edge grained vertically
(Pr.264). Bombay Presidency, Indian design, in the name
of Muhammad Shah (1719-48) silver rupee, A.H.113 (?)
(Pr.40?) half rupee similar A.H. Extremely fine; good very

fine; very fine. (3)
2038*

Madras Presidency, Fort St. David or Tegnapatam, copper
cash, circa 1740, inscribed in Tamil either side, **Honourable*
on obverse and "Company" on reverse (Pr. 289, KM. 378).
Very fine and excessively rare.

$300

$200

Ex Spink & Son, London, Numismatic Circular September 1976 (7895)
and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 48 (lot 2039).
The Pridmore specimen described as fine and excessively rare (lot 419)
realised £150.

2039
Madras Presidency, silver rupee, date off flan of year 6 type,
Arcot mint, mm. lotus, (KM.384), two fanams of circa 1765-
1807 (KM.308), fanam of circa 1700-1735 (KM.298). Good
fine - good very fine. (3)

$50

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 46 (lot 2433).



2040*
Madras Presidency, pattern silver two annas, 1808, struck
at Madras, European style coinage, with English in unusual
script, oblique milled (Pr.309, not in KM). Extremely fine
and extremely rare.

$400

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 46 (lot 2442).

2041
Madras Presidency, Northern Circars, copper dub or 1/48
rupee 1794, struck at Soho Mint Birmingham (Pr. 310).
Bombay Presidency, copper half pice or 2 reas, 1794
struck at French Ordinary Court London (Pr.138). Nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$200
Ex Spink Australia sale 28 (lot 601) and sale (lot 830 part).

2042*
Madras Presidency, Northern Circars, European style
coinages, 1794-97, copper struck at the Soho Mint,
Birmingham, dub (1/48 rupee) and half dub (1/96 rupee)
1794 and 1797 (illustrated) (Pr.310, 313 error with plain
edge, 319, 316, 323 (2, one muled with 1794 obverse)). The
plain edge piece pitted, otherwise very fine - good extremely
fine. (6)

$400
Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 427) with tickets.

Lot 2043 (part)
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2043*
Madras Presidency, Northern Circars, European style
coinages, 1794-7, struck at the Soho Mint Birmingham,
bronzed copper proof, dub or 1/48 rupee, 1794 (Pr.311),
copper proof, 1797 (Pr.317), bronzed copper proof half
dub or 1/96 rupee, 1794 (Pr.322, mule with 1797 obverse).
Nearly FDC. (3)

$300
Ex W. J. Fleming & Spink Auction in 1977.

2044*
Madras Presidency, 1794-1797, European minting, Soho
Mint Birmingham, proof dub and half dub in copper, 1794,
obv. company arms, 48 or 96 below, rev. Balemark, and date
1794 below (Pr. 311, 320, KM. 392, 394). Both with minor
edge knocks, otherwise nearly FDC, with even brown tone,
both scarce. (2)

$250

Ex T. V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics sale 62 (lot 921).

2045*
Madras Presidency, 1794-1797 European Minting, Soho
Mint Birmingham, proof dub and half dub in copper, 1794,
obv. company arms, 48 or 96 below, rev. Balemark, and date
1794 below, both with lettered edges, (Pr. 311, 320, KM.
392, 394). FDC, with even brown tone, both scarce. (2)
$250
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 64 (lot 2676).



2046*
Madras Presidency, 1794-1797 European minting, Soho
Mint Birmingham, proof dub and half dub in copper, 1794,
obv. company arms, 48 or 96 below, rev. Balemark, and date
1794 below (Pr. 311, 320, KM. 392, 394). The half dub with
minor edge knocks, otherwise nearly FDC, with even brown
tone, both scarce. (2)

$200
Ex Noble Numismatics sale 54 (lot 2049).

2047*
Madras Presidency, 1794-1797, European minting, Soho
Mint Birmingham, proof dub and half dub in copper, 1797,
obv. company arms, 48 or 96 below, rev. Balemark, and date
1797 below (Pr. 316, 324, KM. 397, 398). FDC, with even
dark and light brown tones, scarce. (2)

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 54 (lot 2050), J. Gartner Collection and Colin
E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 48 (lot 2043).

2048*
Madras Presidency, copper half dub (ten cash), Masulipatam
mint, Northern Circars issue, 1807, obverse in Arabic and
reverse in Telugu and Tamil (KM.327, Pr.329). Nearly very
fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, Noble Numismatics sale 46 (lot 2434).
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2049*
Madras Presidency, Northern Circars, European style
coinage (1807), copper regulating dub, the value "this and
three new dubs are one small fanam" in all three scripts
(Pr.336). Extremely fine and rare.

$300

Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 438) with ticket.

2050
Madras Presidency, ten cash, 1803, one cash, 1803 (red
uncirculated), Northern Circars, half dub or 1/96 rupee
1797 EIC, copper half anna, 1845 (serif) quarter anna,
1835, 1858 (red uncirculated), halfpice, 1853 (2, one red
uncirculated), half pice, 1853 (2, one red uncirculated),
twelfth anna, 1848; Imperial, copper quarter annas, 1874,
1897, 1901, 1906, all red, 1907, bronze-half pice, 1914 (red),
twelfth anna, 1915, 1926, 1939, bronze pice, 1944 (red),
cupro-nickel and nickel brass issues, eight annas, 1919, two
annas, 1926, 1935, 1947, anna, 1909, 1927, 1941, 1934,
1947, half anna, 1944, 1946, quarter rupee, 1947. Very fine
- uncirculated. (31)

$300



